tiled electronically in docket office on 06/24/14

; Henry Walker

I BRADLEY ARANT Direct; 615.252.2363
vy : Fax: 615.252.6363

BouLtT CUMMING SLP hwalker@babc.com

April 24, 2014

Sharla Dillon

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
502 Deaderick Street

4% Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

Re: Docket 14-00004

Dear Sharla:

Attached for filing in the above-captioned docket is the rebuttal testimony and exhibits of
Robert T. Buckner and Michael Knotts.

Copies of this filing have been served on the parties of record.

Discs containing Mr. Buckner's exhibits will be provided separately to the Consumer
Advocate and the TRA staff.

Sincerely,

BRADLEY ARANT BouLT CUMMINGS LLP

/?if , ‘ g AWWM‘MMM

By: ¢ gf {ﬂ ’W P
Henry Walker

HW/mke

Enclosure

7/3434399.1

Roundabout Plaza 1600 Division Street, Suite 700 Nashville, TN 37203 #wovs: §15244,2582 =% 615.252.6580 BABC.COM



BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Nashville, Tennessee

PETITION OF BERRY’S CHAPEL )
UTILITY, INC. TO INCREASE )
RATES AND CHARGES; TARIFF )
TO RECOVER THE COST OF )
FINANCIAL SECURITY; ) DOCKET NO. 14-00004
IMPLEMENTATION OF )
PASS THROUGHS FOR )
SLUDGE REMOVAL, )
ELECTRICITY, CHEMICALS )

)

AND PURCHASED WATER

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY
OF
ROBERT T. BUCKNER

ON BEHALF OF BERRY’S CHAPEL UTILITY, INC.
d/b/a HARPETH WASTEWATER COOPERATIVE

June 24, 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
I. ATTRITION PERIOD OPERATING MARGIN AT CURRENT RATES.....c..cocn... 1
ll. RECOGNITION OF PRIOR PERIOD BILLING ERRORS......cesmmerressssnsseseccenaenes 7
lil. APPLICATION TO IMPLEMENT PASS THROUGH CHARGES FOR FUTURE
CHANGES IN CERTAIN OPERATING EXPENSES......soucuuuemmesessssesssnssssesesssasses 8

IV. PROPOSED TARIFF TO RECOVER THE COST OF FINANCIAL SECURITY...... 8

V. RESPONSE TO CONSUMER ADVOCATE’S SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY...S



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Please state your name, business name and address for the record.
My name is Robert T. (“Terry”) Buckner. | am operating as a sole
proprietorship, Robert T. Buckner CPA, 2783 Saundersville Ferry Road,

Mount Juliet, Tennessee 37122.
On whose behalf are you testifying in this docket?

| am submitting rebuttal testimony on behalf of Berry’s Chapel Utility,

Inc. (“the Company”) d/b/a Harpeth Wastewater Cooperative.

Have you filed Direct Testimony on behalf of the Company in this docket?

Yes.

ATTRITION PERIOD OPERATING MARGIN AT CURRENT RATES

Please address the Consumer Advocate’s position on the Company’s
proposed use of an operating margin for setting its rates in this docket.
The Consumer Advocate claims that since the term “operating
margin” is not included within the Company’s calculations, then rates
cannot be set using an operating margin even though the term is prevalent
and defined in my direct testimony.' This straw man argument gives rise to
the Consumer Advocate’s use of a “cash needs” approach for developing
revenue requirement because the use of the cash needs approach excludes

depreciation expense. The Consumer Advocate goes on to misrepresent the

! Direct Testimony of Robert T. Buckner, Page 5, Lines 19-22.



o0~ N W B

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2|Fa

P [T P I VI TR
[~ Hucknper, mepuital

Company’s response to the Consumer Advocate’s Discovery Request #2
(“Consumer Advocate DR #2”). The Consumer Advocate's interrogatory
states,

“Typically, the use of an operating ratio approach
to setting rates would only include Operation &
Maintenance Expenses of the Company and
therefore would exclude depreciation expense.”

There is no mention of a “cash needs” approach in that interrogatory.
Moreover, | have done further research on the use of an operating ratio to
set rates and concluded that this method does not, in fact, typically exclude
depreciation. It is true that the operating margins of two other regulated
wastewater companies in Tennessee do not include depreciation expense
but that is because these two entities do not have any plant to depreciate.
Virtually all of the fixed assets of those two utilities (Tennessee Wastewater
Systems, Inc. and Cartwright Creek, LLC) are the result of capital
contributions.

Furthermore, my research of other states which use an operating
ratio approach shows that where the utility has fixed assets that are not the
result of Contributions in Aid of Construction, depreciation is included as an
expense. The Kentucky Public Service Commission includes depreciation
expense in development of its Operating Ratio® (See Appendix A);
additionally, the Florida Public Service Commission includes depreciation

expense using the operating ratio methodology® (See Appendix B); and the

? Commonwealth of Kentucky PSC, Staff Report CASE NO. 2013-00258, Page 19.

* Florida PSC, Docket No. 100471-SU, Pages 11 and 12.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

138

19

20

21

22

23

3| Pa

o0

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California include depreciation
expense in its Rate of Margin® (See Appendix C). Therefore, the Company
would submit to the TRA that the inclusion of depreciation expense within
its case is correct to calculate a revenue requirement using an operating

margin.

Has the TRA previously used an Operating Margin or Ratio in setting rates?

Yes. The TRA approved a settlement by Tennessee Wastewater
Systems, Inc and the Consumer Advocate in Docket #08-00202. The
operating margin approved by the TRA in that case was 6.5%. Also, the TRA
approved a settlement by Cartwright Creek, LLC and the Consumer
Advocate in Docket #09-00056. The operating margin approved by the TRA
in that case was 6.5%. As | said, depreciation expense is not an issue for

either company because both were built with contributed capital.

Please describe the reason for the Company not making any debt cost
payments over the last two years.

Over the last two years there has been a change in the ownership of
the debt, as was disclosed in my direct testimony, and the Company has had
insufficient cash flow to make payments. At some point in the future

payments will need to be made.

4 public Utilities Commission of the State of California, Resolution No. 4524, dated March 17, 2005, Attachment A,
Page 2 of 5.



10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

g ,

Q.

Please address the Consumer Advocate’s reliance upon the Company’s last
rate case in TRA Docket #11-00198 as a threshold.

The Consumer Advocate charges that based on the TRA’s Order, the
Company should have experienced a revenue stream of $777,098 in annual
operating revenues for the attrition period ending December, 2011.

In fact, those revenues never materialized. Operating Revenues were
$576,502 in 2011 and $688,801 in 2012 and (normalized) revenue for 2013
was $744,825. Revenue was overestimated and expenses were
underestimated. Operating Expenses were projected in the Order to be
$681,668. At that time, all of the employees performing tasks for the
Company were employees of Tennessee Contractors, Inc. Consequently,
labor was recorded on the Company’s books through the use of journal
entries. For various reasons, the Consumer Advocate did not recognize
those journal entries as legitimate expenses. As a result, $26,413 of Repair
and Maintenance Labor, $12,793 of Operations Labor, $26,630 of
Accounting Labor were excluded from the Company's expenses by the
Consumer Advocate” and adopted in the TRA Order.

Today, the employees who operate the Company now are
compensated directly by the Company; they no longer work for Tennessee

Contractors. Because the Consumer Advocate did not recognize the costs of

- those employees in the last rate case, the level of expenses set in that case

was artificially low. The low level of expenses, combined with a projected

level of revenue that never materialized, means that the Company never

> Rebuttal Testimony of Mr. James Ford, Pages 8 and 9.



]

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

5|{FP=a

i

s -SRIV (O ¥ e dw osn & F oy §
g8e 33;%&;‘1}&"?? REeouLERd

had the opportunity to earn a just and reasonable return. That is why the
Company has been forced to live off its depreciation to pay operating
expenses. That is why the Company is so badly in need of a rate increase.
To use the level of expenses set in the last rate case as a starting point for
setting rates in this case, as the Consumer Advocate argues, is a strategy
designed to perpetuate the Company's financial problems, not resolve

them.

Do you agree with the Consumer Advocate’s statement, “BCU has
consistently proven over and over again that they cannot be trusted with
ratepayer funds”®?

No. Regardless of what the Consumer Advocate thinks about the
prior owners and managers of the Company, this comment is an insult to
the ratepayers who took over control of the Company in March and now
make all decisions regarding the Company's finances and operations. The
Consumer Advocate has met with the new Board of Directors and is well
aware that the new Board can be trusted to act responsibly for all of the
ratepayers to fulfill its service obligation. They have exhibited a tireless
work ethic without compensation and are informed advocates for the
ratepayers. The ratepayers, who the Consumer Advocate claims to
represent, are the Company. They own it; they control it; and they are

responsible for their actions to the other ratepayers who elected them.

They have no interest in increasing rates more than necessary to provide

® Direct Testimony, Mr. Hal Novak, Page 7, Lines 16-17.



10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

6lPage

reliable service in as cost-effective manner as possible.

Do you agree with the Consumer Advocate’s belief that the Company’s
depreciation rates are excessive?

No. The Consumer Advocate does not appear to know that the
Consumer Advocate and the Company agreed on the depreciation rates in
2007.” Those rates remain in effect. The Consumer Advocate has not
performed a new depreciation study on the Company’s assets and
accumulated depreciation. There is no basis for the Consumer Advocate's

claim that the rates are excessive.

Do you agree with the Consumer Advocate’s proposal that the Company’s
depreciation expense be suspended wiping out the Company’s proposed
rate increase?

No, it would be irresponsible. No reasonable person could testify that
this Company does not need an immediate rate increase. Right now, there
is no money to pay for necessary repairs, much less unforeseen
emergencies. The Company cannot obtain a loan. Whatever money is
needed for operations and capital expenses has to come from ratepayers.
The Consumer Advocate appears willing to let the Company go bankrupt

rather than give the Company just and reasonable rates, as the law requires.

7 TRA Docket #07-00007.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Y oy oex oo [ N (S oo
TiPage Buckner, Rebuttal

RECOGNITION OF PRIOR PERIOD BILLING ERRORS

Q. In Question #21 of the Consumer Advocate’s direct testimony, the
following question is posed, “Has the Company Recognized these billing
errors on its books and records?” The Consumer Advocate’s response is
“No.” Is their answer true?

A. No, not entirely. The Consumer Advocate has misrepresented that
none of the billing errors have been recorded on the Company’s books and
records. In fact, $73,680 of the billing errors has been or will be refunded
to the customers by the Company by the end of September 2014. Also,
$534.66 in unauthorized late fees has been recorded on the Company’s

books.?

Q. Is it appropriate to discuss the prior period billing errors in this docket?

A. No. These errors were recorded and heard in TRA Docket #11-00065. As
of this date, the TRA Order in on Docket #11-00065 has yet to be issued.
This rate case docket should not be muddied by the issues previously

addressed in TRA Docket #11-00065.

§ Company response to CAPD DR #20.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24
25

8|Page

bper, Rebuttal

APPLICATION TO IMPLEMENT PASS THROUGH CHARGES FOR FUTURE

CHANGES [N CERTAIN OPERATING EXPENSES

Is the Company still seeking to implement pass through charges for future
changes in certain operating expenses?

No. The Company withdraws the tariff portion for the
implementation of pass through charges and may seek this in a separate

filing in the future.

PROPOSED TARIFF TO RECOVER THE COST OF FINANCIAL

SECURITY

Does the Consumer Advocate agree with the Company’s proposal for a
pass-through mechanism to fund the TRA’s minimum funding requirement
for financial security?

No. The TRA rules, specifically 1220-4-13-.07, require that a
wastewater utility furnish financial security of at least $20,000. Moreover,
the financial security must be a commercial bond or a letter of credit from a
financial institution. However, the Company is unable to secure the
financial security from a willing lender. Consequently, the Company is
requesting that the TRA grant that the financial security be funded by

customer contributions through a pass through mechanism. Paragraph (7)

of 1220-4-13-.07 states the following:

The cost of the financial security may be funded from
customer contributions by means of a pass-through



(U, TN~ L B N T

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

9|Pa

L4

f T ad e f bl
cner, Kepuital

P
€

mechanism that shall adjust a customer’s monthly rate
by a specified amount. The amount of the rate
adjustment shall be established by the Authority for a
public wastewater utility on a case by case basis.

The Company has set aside $9,000 for use as financial security and
can continue to contribute a monthly amount of no less than $250 per
month until the $20,000 amount is achieved. Conversely, if the TRA will
grant the remaining $11,000 be funded through tariff, then the ratepayers
would be charged $1.08 per month for 12 months.

This monthly amount would be a single line item on the customer’s
bill over the twelve months of the attrition year and expire at the end of the
attrition period. (Bills prepared by some of our customers’ water provider,
the City of Franklin, may not have this ability due to the City’s technical

limitations.)

Response to Consumer Advocate's Supplemental Testimony

Have you read the supplemental testimony filed on June 9 by
Mr. Novak? |

Yes. Mr. Novak's supplemental testimony consists primarily of a new
exhibit, WHN-5, comparing the level of expenses approved in the last rate
case with the expenses requested in this case. As | explained earlier, the
level of expenses approved in the last case did not include about $66,000 of
labor costs incurred by the company and needed for its operations. Mr.

Novak apparently looked only at the level of expenses used in the last rate



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

case and was not asked to investigate the reason for the increase in the
current rate case.” The exhibit also highlights the significant increase in the
amount of legal expenses requested by the company in this case over the
amount awarded in the last case. As the Authority and the Consumer
Advocate are aware, the Company has had and continues to have a number
of legal problems relating to billing and collection problems, environmental
issues, and the continuing faH—out from the ten-month period in which the
company believed in good faith that it was not subject to the TRA's
jurisdiction. It is not surprising that the company's legal expenses have

increased.

Q. Have you read the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Mike Knotts?

A, Yes. His proposal to reduce the company's rate request to less than
half of what the company originally sought essentially renders moot most of
the Consumer Advocate's testimony. Since the company has decided to
eliminate any request for an increase in operating expenses (other than the
small amount of additional revenue resulting for the requested tariff
changes), Mr. Novak's testimony about the requested increase in operating
expenses is no longer relevant. As explained by Mr. Knotts, the company is
now seeking only enough additional revenue to create an escrow account to

cover capital costs and to comply with the Authority's financial security y

° For example, the Company incurred an increase to Miscellaneous Expense of $13,682. Approximately $9,000 of
that increase is the result of the Company’s decision to bill it customers directly. The purchase and use of Logics
software will result in the Company saving money beginning this fall and will reduce billing errors by third parties.
The increases to Repairs and Maintenance, Operations Management, and Billing and Collection are largely attributed
to the exclusion of labor costs in the last rate case as described in my testimony. The Company’s Bad Debt Expense
was deemed to fairly represent the on-going level of Bad Debts as calculated by the Company’s external auditors.



10

11

12

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

1i|Page Buckney, Rebutial

Q.  Ifthe Authority agrees with Mr. Knotts' proposal, will this provide the

company with sufficient revenue to cover its costs?

A. No. (See Appendix D) Under this reduced request, the company will

still be unable to pay its depreciation expenses or its costs of debt. Those
issues will have to be addressed later after the Board has implemented its
cost-cutting measures and, the company hopes, restructured its outstanding
debt. Mr. Knotts has proposed a short-term solution to meet the company's

immediate and most pressing needs.

Q. Do you have any overall comments on the recommendation of the
Consumer Advocate?

A, Yes. In my opinion, Mr. Knotts and the Board of Directors have done a
better job of protecting the company's ratepayers than the Consumer
Advocate. The Board's proposal will allow the company to meet its
immediate needs while planning for its future. The Consumer Advocate's
position seems intended to force the company into insolvency. That is not in
the best interest of the customers the Consumer Advocate purports to

represent.

Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes.









COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ir the Matter of

APPLICATION OF CLASSIC CONSTRUCTION, ) CASBE NO.
INC. FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR SMALL 3 201300288
UTILITIES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:078 }

NOTICE OF FILING OF COMMISSION STAFF BREPOHRT

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with the Commission’s Order of
Ssplember 18, 2013, the attached repor! containing the findings of Commission Staff
regarding the Applicant’s propossd rate adjusimant has been filed in the record of the
above-styled procesding.

Plsase nole that pursuant to the ordering paragraphs 2, 8, and 4 of
Commission’s Order of Seplember 18, 2018, Classic Construction, inc. is required o,
no later than November 4, 2013, file with the Commission its wriiten commenis on and
any objections fo the findings and rscommendations contained in the Report; any

addilional svidence for the Commission’s considerations; and written nofice as 1o

whether ihis maller may be submitted for decision based upon the sxisiing record
& i}}
j Z
F
P

without hearing.

tiva Dirsctor

%%é%gé Servics Commission
PO, Box 618
ooy 214299 Frankfort. KY 40802

DATED

oo Partiss of Renord



STAFF REPORT
ON
CLASSIC CONSTRUCTION, INC.
CASE NG, 2013-00258

Classic Construction, Inc. ("Classic Construction”) provides wastewater service to
approximaiely 107 customers residing in the Ridgewood Subdivision and the Circle
Subdivision located In Frankiin County, Kentucky.! On July 2, 2013, Classic
Construction tendered an application to the Commission pursuant to 807 KAR 5:078
seeking o Increase its flat monthly wastewater service rate from $29.57 to $45.00, an
increase of $15.48, or 52.18 percant.

ﬁ?zﬁéﬁ%@ Conslruction based its appiication on the iest year ending December 31,
201272 The financial exhibits prepared by Classic Construction and included with its
Application are shown below In condensed form.® These exhibits support a flal monthly
rate of $40.21. Classic Construction did not siate the reason i sought a higher rate

than supported by its financial exhibits.

Y Annuat Report of Classie Construation, Ing. 1o the Public Service Comimission for the Oalertar
Year Ended Dacember 31, 2012 {onual Repory et {1 and 8.

? 807 AR 5076, Seoton 8, reguires thet the Commission make §s decision based upon the
uliity's annual report for the immediate past year. At the tme Classic Construction submitted i
applicalion, the most recently Tled rport was for the vear ended December 31, 2012,

® Application, ARF FORM 1, ATTACHMENT BR-OF.



Pro Forma Cperating Expenses Before Taves 5 44,479

Divide by: Operating Ratlc 88%
Operating Revenues Before Taxes and {rferest 50,544
Less: Pro Forma Operating Expenses Before Taxes (44,479)
Net Income Allowable 8,088
Add: Provision for State and Federal Income Taxes 175

intarast Experse : ang

Pro Forma Operating Expenses Before Taxes 44 479
Totg! Bevenue Regulrement 51,827
Dhvide by: Number of Customers 107

12 Morihs 12

New Flat Morthly Rate 40.21
Lass: Currert Rate (28.573
Inorease

Percentage Increase

To determine the reasonableness of the proposed rates, Stalf performed a
Himited financlal review of Classic Construction's test-year operations. The scope of the
review was limited to determining whether operations reported for the test year were
representative of normal operations.  Known and measurable changes o lest-vear
operations were identified and adjusiments were made when thelr effects were desmed
W be materal. Insignificant and immaterial discrepancies were nol pursusd or

addrasged,
Staff's firdings are summarized in this report.  Jack Scoit Lawless and Daryl
Parks reviewsd Classic Construction’'s Overall Revenue Reguirement. Sam Reld

reviswed Classic Conshuction's reported revenues and rals design.

“Be Hiall Repott
Case No, 2013-00258



1} Overall Revenue Reouirement, Reguired Revenue Increase, and Bates.

Staff applied the Operating Ratio Method, as historically used by the Commission, o
determing that Clagsic Construction has supported a $38803 overall revenue
reguirement ang thal l& $035 revenue Increase is appropriate at this tme, howsver,
when responding o this report, Classic Construction may file additional documents with
the Commisslon that support the expenditures fisted in Attachment B of this report and
additional loan documents thal support 2 higher revenue increase. A flat monthiy rate
of $30.30 will g@ﬁé?&i@ 2 $935 ravenue increase.

2} internal Controls. Classic Construction did not receive and relaln vendor
invoices for all test-year expenditures. Classic Construction should keep all source
documenis supporting all transactions. A6 a minimum, thess documents should Include
invoices that are prepared by the vendor providing the product or service. Each invoice
should include g clear slatement of the sérvices or producis provided, the location
which the product or service was deliverad, the date delivered, and the amount of the
vendor's charges. Classic Construction should write on each vendor Involee the chadk
number used to pay the Invoice and the date the Invoice was paid. Classic Construction
should pay all involces by check to strengthen internal conrols.

3} GCorrection of Pricr Periog Accounting Errors.  After reviewing Classic

Construction’s financial records, Staff delermined that the adjusting journal entry shown
belew Is reguired to corract prior-period accounting errors made o Ulilly Plant in
Service, Accumulated Depreciation, Other Current and Accrusd Assets, Other Deferred

Debits, Contributions in Ald of Construction (*CIAC", and Miscellaneous Operating

8- Staff Heport
Case No. 201300288



Reserves.' Correction of the prior-period adjustments fo Other Current and Accrued

Assets and Other Deferrad Debits reguired an adjusiment to Retained Earnings.

* Uiy Plant in Service, Construction of the wastewsler trealment and collection faciiites located
in the Ridgewood Subdivision that ourrently serve Ridgs Wood Subdivigion and the Clrcle Subdivision
was completed In 1970 by James Milchell at an original cost of $88.280. See 1879 Annual Report for
Ridgewood Subdivision Sewer System). The plans orginal cost must be repoded on Glassic
Construcion’s balarics shest, since it Is il I servics and ownad and operaied by Classic Construction,
After adding this amount 1 e olginal cost of the two plant improvements listed on Classio
Congtruciion’s Asset Summary Schedule that have g tolal original cost of $10,881 (Sse Application at 20.
A third assel, a “Jeller,” is zlso listed on this schedule that has been removed from sepvice and should not
be reported on Classie Construction's fnancial statements), Staflf deternmined that Classie Construction's
oorrect Lidlity Plant in Servige acoourt balsncs Is $88,8581.

Acpumulated Depresiation. The 1979 wastewsler reaiment and coliection Tacliides have bsen
filly deprecisted. This deprecigtion should be reporied by Classic Conghruction along with the planis
origingl cost. By adding the depraciation scoumulaied on the 1879 sssels, $58,880, 1 the depreciation
accurmiated on the fwo plant Improvements shown on Classic Construciion's Asset Summary Schedule,
$3,389, Sl determined thal the corvect Accurmiated Depraciation balande is $82,263.

Ciiher Current and Accrued Assels. Classic Construction reported 1,780 as Other Current and
Agorued Assets at Desember 81, 2012, Thls amount was first reported 2s a pant of the accounting entry
used by Classic Construction 1o recorg s purchase of the wasiewsier assels serving the Cotlbrook
Bubdivision In 2004, The amount should have been ramoved Fom Clessic Construction’s fnancial
giatements upon its gale of those assels in 2008

her Deforred Deblis, in 2012 Classic Construction expensed $3,700 pald to the Kentuchy
Depanment Tor Environmenial Protestion Division of Water i renew lis Kenlucky Poliutant Dischargs
Efimination Sysiem Permit. The new permil s sifsctive from March 1, 2018, 1o February 28, 2018,
Froper socounting reguires the sost of the permit 1o be acctued as a regulator ssel 1o Other Deferred
Debite that Is amosiized over the five-year term of the permit.

CIAC, Classic Construction reporisd $20,028 for CIAC. This amount represents the unamorized
balance of the developer contbutlon of the origingl wastewster reatment plant and collection system
made in 1879 o the sewsr corporation. Amoriization of this conpribution Is proper angd necessary
maish the congibulion o the scoouniing periods benefited by the contibuled assels; however, the
amorization should not be cherged 1o Contributions<n-Ald-of-Congtruction. It should be charged
Misesllanecus Operaling Feserves. The teshyear amount reporied for CIAD must be horeased by
$68,8581 to restats the acoount balance fo the orginal amount of the developer coniribution, $88,880.

Misoellanecus Operaling FHeserves. The entre oost of the ovigingl plant was funded by &
developer conbribution whan construcied In 1878, The zost of the origingl plant has been fully
depreciated. To maich ull deprediation of the plant, the developer sontribution must be fully amonized.
This amortization must be reporied using the Missellanecus Opemting Reserves stoount.

e Stalf Report
Gase No, 201300258



Deblt {Credity

Uity Plart in Sendce $ 53,458

Other Deferred Deblis 3,700

Miscelianeous Operaling Heserves 88,880
Accurmdated Depreciation $ [73,485)
Other Current Azsels {1,780}
Hetained Eamings {1,820
Contributions-in-Ald-of-Construction (88,851}

Classic Construction’s adiusted balance sheet appears below.

Balance Adjusting Rastated
Armual Report  Journal Balance
12/3172012 Entry 12/31/2012

Liility Plant $ 46,875 § 53456 § 99,831

Accumulated Depreciation {18,778} {73,485} {02,263
Cash 588 288

Other Current Assels 1,780 {1,780}

Other Deferred Debits 3,700 3,700

Total Assets $ 30,863 % (5109 & 122954

Commen Slock % {1,000 % {1,000}
Other Pald in Capitsd {3,848) {8,848}
Faetained Earmnings 17,678 {1,920 15,752

Note Payable {4,185) {4,185)
MNote Payable to Asso. {13,973} {13,873}
CIAC {20,028} {68,851} {88,880}
Misc. Oper. Fes. 88,880 88 880

Total Lisbiitles and Equity $ (30383 $ 18108 & (12284

Pro Forma Operating Stelement

Classic Construction’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the isst vear ended

Lecember 81, 2012, as delermined by Slefl, appears balow.

=5 Staff Rsport
Case Mo, 2013-00258



Tast Year Adiustvenis Ref. Pro forma

Oneraling Reverse
Sewer Servics Revenue $ 35,984 & 19884 (M) _§ drsee

Toizl Operating Revenus 85,884 15884 7,968

Operating Bxpensss
Coperation and Mainisnance

Owner/Mansger Fee 2800 B 3,800

Collsction System 3,049 2951 {5 12,000

Traatmernt Sysient - Sludgs Haulig 2.605 2,605

Tregiment System - Water Cost a04 304

Fust and Power 4,831 3,158 1,478

Chemivsls 284 284

Routine Malntsnance Fees 1,450 1,874 {E) 3324

Maintensnce of Pumping Sysiam 1,881 &.755 ) 208
Mairienarce of Trestment and Disposal Plant 2,042 (2208 O
=8 7

{200 (B} 443

Apery Goflection Fes 5,388 Ha) 5388
Uifios Suppliss and Uther Expenses 4,148 @7y 1

#7187 0 834

Onaside SBenvices Bmployed 1,350 4,050y {3} 300
Transporation Experses 873 {378y {4

Tetal Operation anyd Malntersncs Ewpanse 31,801 {1,025} $0,476

Arnortizstion 740 (K 740

epreciation 798 1,488 43 2,285
Taxas Other Than Income 8,173 . {1,808 {4
{8,700) (9

2081 (M) 380

Total Opsraling Boenses Before Incoms Taxes 38,470 (4,580 33,871

Ret Opergting Income Befors ncome Tasxes § {2486 $ 6583 £ 4087

(&)  Sewer Sewvice Revenue. Classic Construction used a cash basis of

accounting to report test-year revenues at $35,984. The Uniform System of Accounts

requires Classic Construction to prepare its financial statements using an accrual basis

of accounting.” Siaff determined that testyear revenues should be Increased by $1,084

5 USoh Tor Class © and [ Sewer Uiilites at 15,

- Staff Aeport
Case No. 2013-00288



o $37,968 1o restate test-year revenues 1o an accrual basis.® The test-year normalized
revenues represent sales at the present rate and customer levels.

(8} Owner/Manager Fee. The Commission has hislorically sllowed a small,

investor-owned sewer utllity recovery of a $3,800 ownsr/manager fee 1o be paid o the
uiility's owner for serving as its chief executive officer. In the cases of the very small

utilities, the fee is alsc considered compensation for providing additional services.” In

e

his case, Classic Construction has requested recovery of a $3,600 owner/manager fee
in return for Mr. Givens' sewise 1o Classic Construction as its executive officer. s
Staffs opinion that Classic Construction’s requsst is consistent with prior Commission

rulings and has increased Classic Construction’s test-vear expenses by $3,600.

Flat Monthly Charge Per Customer % 28.57
Times:. Number of Customars 107
12 Mordhe — iz
Fro Forme Present Bate Fevenuss 37,868
Less: Test Yoar {35.084;
increase & 1,854

“in Case No. 2007-00867, Application of Woodiand Estates Sewage System for an Adjustment
of Rates Pursuant to the Alternative Hate Fifing Procedurs for Small Utlities (Ky. PSU Dec. 27, 2007), the
Commission Tound that the $3,800 ownermanager fee awardsd 1o Woodland Estales Sewage System,
who served 24 customers at the ¥me iis rale application was filed, was sppropriale sompensation for the
owiner seiving e the WillY s execulive officer and Tor the owner's contribution to the ulllity of offics space,
office supplies, telephone sarvice, billing and collection services, and bookkesping services. In Cass No.
ER0S-00038, Application of Lewils Sankation Company, o, D/8/A Garden Helghis Sewer Division for
Adiustment of Rates Pursusnt to the Allernative FHate Flling Procedurs for Bmall Utities Ky, PEC Apr,
14, 2008}, the Commission found that the $3,800 owner/manager Tes was approprists compensation for
only the owner's exsoulive oversight of the ullitiss operations. In addifion 1o the owhet/manager fee, the
Commission allowsd rate recovery for expenses thal wers incwrrad by the ulility for bookdeeping services,
office rent, office suppliss, office ulliities, and reimburssment fo the owner Tor ransporlation axpenses,
Lewls Sanitation Company, Inc. served 108 customers at the ime 2 rate appiivation was Hed.

E Stafi Repornt
Case No. 201300258



(C) Certified Overator Fee. Pursuant to 401 KAR 5:010, Section 1, Classic

Construction is required 1o retain an operator that is certified by the Keniucky Division of
Water (DOW"). Since 2002, Classic Construction has confracted with Chris Keffer for
$800 per month, or $9,800 annually, to safisfy the requirements of the regulation.® This
fee was recently renegotiated to $1,000 per month, or $12,000 annually. The newfesls
scheduled fo begin on January 1, 2014, fo coincide with the anticipated date the
Commission approves new wastewsaler service rates for Classic Construction.

The proposed fee is consistent with the level of the contract operator fees most
recently approved by the Commission for other small sewer systems and is, therslore,
reaschable. Finding that the new fee is reasonable, Staff increased test-year expenses
by $2,951. If the Commission accepts Staffs adjustment, Classic Construction should
be required to submit & copy of the cancelled check used o make the first $1,000

paymant to Mr. Keffer for services rendered during January, 2014, to verify that the new

amount is being pald. The Commission should take action should Classic Construction

¥ The test-vear expense was reporiad on a cash basis. The amount paid to Mr. Keffer during the
iesl vear was $9,048.

-8~ Staff Heport
Case No. 2013-00258



fall to submit this copy. Such action would result in a $2.12 decrease (o the monthly

rate approved by the Commission in this procesding.”

D) Unsupporied Expendiiures. Classic Construction did not rataln vendor
invoices for all expendiwres reported for the test vear. These expendilures are
inglvidually listed in this report at Attachment A and Attachmert B. For the ftems fisted
in Attachment A, Staff was able to raview other supporting documentalion, such as a
cancelled chack, 1o determine that thelr rate recovery is appropriate. 1t is Staff’s opinion
that the Commission should allow rate recovery for these ftems, but should also remind
Classic Construction of the importance of receiving and retaining source documents in
an orderly manner for all transactions.

Staff cannot defermine whether rate recovery is appropriate for the expenditures
listed In Attachment B absent an invoice detalling the products or services recelved by
Classic Construction.’®  Staff removed the total of these expenditures o calculate
Ciassic Construction's overall revenue requirsment. The Commission should allow rate

recovery for any of these expenditures for which Classic Construction provides

Inoreass o Ammugl Fee & 2400
Didde by Operating Balio _BB%
Reduciion to Revenus Baguiremsnt 2,757
Divide by 12 Months i
107 Cusiomers 107

Gid

Feduclion fo Monthly Reie 2.12

" As shown on Altachment B, Siaff's adiustment for unsupported expenses exceeded the total
amount of the checks Hsted In the Allachment by $12.78, The amount of unsupporied sxpenses
gliminaied was limited to the amount attually reporied in lesh-yesr expenses.

8- - Staff Heport
Cass No. 2013-00256



documentation demonsirating that the amount of the expendilure was remsonable and
that It was incurred by Classic Construction for the operation of the wastewater facilities
serving the Bidgewood Subdivision and the Circle Subdivision. Classic Construction
should file this documentation when responding to this report.

() Boutine Mainienance Fees - Tesling. During the test year, Classic

Construction was required fo renew its Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System ("KPDES") Permit.  The new permit required Classic Construction fo swilch
from quarterly testing to monthly testing. Classic Construction's current routing festing
is performed by MeCoy and McCoy Laboratories at & Cost of $277 per month, Sialf
increased test-vesr expenses by §1,874 1o annualize the current monthly payment 1o
MeGoy and McCoy Laboratorles.

(Y Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal — Double Entry. During the test

year, Classic Construction paid two invoices from Lowes that totaled $96. R mistakeniy
recorded these invoices twice In its general ledger. Staff reduced test-year expenses by
$06 to remove the effects of this accounting eror.

&) Malntenance of Treatment and Disposal and Outside Services Emploved

- Inappropriste Expenses. During the test year, Classic Construction paid $1.250

Whitehead-Hancoek Plumbing & Heating, Inc. (‘Whitshead") on an account payable that

1

Morthly Testing Fes $ 277
Times: 12 Monihs i2
Pro forms 3.824
Less: Tost Yeur L 1,460
Inoresse % 1,874
-0~ Staff Report

Casa No. 2018-00288



accrued in 2008 with an origingl balance of $7,374. The lotal amount was split In
amounts of $200 to Maintenance of Treatment and Disposal expenses and §1,080 1o
Outside Servicas Emploved expenses. The original fee was for work performed at & it
siation located in the Coolbrook Subdivision, where Classic Gonstruction then owned

2 The services

and operated the wastewaier Wreaiment and collection facliities.
performed by Whitehead did not bensfit Classic Conshruction's ﬁ;}@?ﬁ%@?@g@é in the
%éggmmﬁ Subdivigion or Circle Subdivision. Classic Construction’s current cusiomers
should not bear the financial responsibility for the payment of these services. Staff
removed this expenditure from Classic Construction’s testwear operalions.

) Biling and Collection Fee. On August 25, 2008, Classic Construction

entered into a confract with Peaks Mill Water District (“Peaks Mill”y pursuant to which
Peaks Mill provides billing and collection services fo Classic Construction in retum for
15 percent of Classic Construction’s revenues that are generated from s monthly
service rate. The billing and collection fee reporied for the tesl year was $5,388.
Because ths fee is based on Classic Construction's revenuss, the rate increase

authorized by the Commission in this case will increase the billing and collection fee by

% The Commission authorized Classic Construction, Ine. fo ransfer control of iis wastewatsr
sollection and treaiment faciities looated In Coolbrook Subdivision to Codbrook Utiiitles, LLT in Gase Neo
2008-00287, Joint Application of Classie Construction, ine. and Coolbrovk Uiitities, LLG for Approved of
the Fransfer of Waslowater Trealment Plant io Cootbrook Uliiies, LLC [Ky. PSC Gal. 21, 2008).

=1~ Stall Hepori
Case No. 201300288



a proportionate amount. If the Comimission approves the $45 ronthly rate requesied
by Classic Construction, the annual billing and collection fee will increass fo $8,667."

As part of the contractual agresment, Peaks Mill amended its tarlff on file with the
Commission o include a provision for the disconnection of s waler service when a
customer does not pay Classic Construction for sewer service. The threal of water
disconnection has drastically reduced Classic Construction uncollectable accounts. it
reported no bad debt expense for the {est yesar,

Classic Construction argues that the Peaks Mill billing and collection services are
vital to the collection of its monthly sewer service fee and that the 15 percent charge is
thersfors reasonable. In suppoft of its position, Classic Construction stated that 82 of
its 107 customers are renters that reside in mulliple-family dwellings and that 581 of
these rental accounts had past-due balances that totaled $8,525 as of June, 2007. This
amount did not include unpaid account balances for renters that had moved and could
not be located. 1t stated that it experienced this level of uncollectibles because the
Cornmizsion would not allow the property’s owner to be held responsible for the

payment of sewer service that was used by & renter,™

Feguested Monthly Rale $ 48
Times: Nurmnber of Customers 07

12 Months i $8
Fro forme Annual Revenue o Feguesied Rales 87 780
Timas: 18 Percent 15%
Pro Forma Billing and Collection Foe at Hequested Pales 3 8,667

* Addendum to Cover Lettar of Application,

42 Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00258



The Commission has long found that billing and coltection fees that are set equal
10 15 percent of revenues are unreasonable. Specifically, the Commission has found
that such fees result in a high level of expense and that the level of the expense wil
grow with revenues. The Commission found It unreasonable that, with each additional
increase In the monthly sewer rate, a concurrent 15 percent of billing and collection
expense would be incurred with no new service being provided.'

in the earliest cases, the Commission found that a billing and collection ee
assessed by a water disirict fo a privately owned sewer utility should be based on the
actual costs ncurred by the district to perform the billing and collaction sevice, rather
than on a percentage of the sewer ulllity's revenues. Unable to calculate the waler
district's actual costs, the Commission limited the wastewater utllity’s rate recovery for
billing and coflection costs fo $1 per customer. This per customsr charge was
calculated using the average billing and colleclion cosis, adjusted for inflation, that were
reported by 40 small wastewater systems using account 803, Customer Records and
Coliection Expense, in their 1880 Annual Reports.’

In more recent cases, the Commission allowsd rate recovery of either the billing

and collection expense caloulated as a percentage of normalized tesi-year revenues;

% Gase No. 2007-00438, Application of Farmdale Development Corporation for an Adjustment in
Bates Pursuant to the Alfernative Rate Filing Procedure for Small Utiliies (Y. PRC July 30, 2008},

'8 (ase No. 8102, Appiication and Petition of the Farmdale Development Gorporation, Inc., for an
Order Authorizing Sald Corporation fo Hevise Hales {Ky. PSC Aug. 5, 1881}; Case No. 2493, Notice of
Adjustment of Fales of 4-Way Enterprises, Inc., DIE/A Coolbrook Sewage Treatment Plant o Become
Faoiive April 20, 1882 {Ry. PBG Nov. 4, 1882}

7 Case No. 91-394, Application of Four-Way Enterprises, Inc. for Rate Adjusiment Fursuant io
the Alternative Rate Filing Procerdure for Small Utilities (Ky. PSC Feb. 18, 1083).

~13- Staff Heport
Cane No, 2018-00858



the amount awarded to the company In its pravious rate case;'® or the actual billing and
collaction expense reporied for the test year’® In every case, ithe Commission
disaliowed rate recovery of the increase fo the billing and eollsction expense that would
result from the raie increase that was authorized by the Commission in the procesding.
The Commission also instructed each wastewater utillly fo take efforts 10 detarmine
whether more economical hilling and collection alternatives were available than those
provided by the water districl.

This is the first rate case filed by Classic Construction since the Peaks Bl
contract was executed. To foliow one of the methods most recently accepted by the
Commission, Staff allowed rate recovery of Classic Construction's iest-year expense.
#, when responding fo this report, Classic Construction argues that a higher fes should
be aliowed, i should support its position with bids from at least three independent bilfing
and collection agents.

There ara benefits realized by Classic Construction from the Peaks Milt contract
that would be lost if another agent ware lo replace Peaks Mill. Peaks Mill has agread to
disconnect water servica fo any Classic Construction customer that does not tmely pay
$e wamtewster bl Also, all Classic Gonstruction customers are Panks Ml walsr

customers, allowing Peaks Mill fo provide Classic Construction with instanianeous

" Cage No, 2007-00436, Appllcation of Fanmdale Development Corporation for an Adustment in
Rates Pursuant fo the Allernative Flate Filing Procedure for Small Utilities (Ky. PBC July 30, 2008},

¥ Case No. 98-284, Applisation of 4-Way Enterprises, Inc., Coolbrook Sanitation Division for a
Rate Adjustroent Pursudnt to the Alternative Rate Flling Bropedure for Small Utities {Ky. PSC Mar, 25,
1800); Case No. 2010-00314, Allemative Fate Filing of Coolbrook Ushities, LLC (Ky. PSC June 6, 2011}
and Case No. 201 1-00433, Alternative Bate Filing of Codlbrook Utiities, LLC {Ky, PBU Aug. 80, 2012},
in Case Mo. 2011-00423, Coolbrook reporied test-year fees of $17,534. in its report, Commission Staft
rsoommended this amount be increased by $71 1o allow recovery of the amount agread to in Cootbrool’s
previous rate case, but Staff did not include the adjustment in Coolhrool’s pro Torme frencial sialements.
The Commission accepted the financial statements prepared by Staff without the %71 sdiusiment.

14 Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00258



changes to s customer base for billing and other purposss. A loss of these haenefils
would likely result in a retum to the high lavel of uncoliectible accounts that Classic
Construction experienced prior 1o the exscution of the Peaks Mill contract. The
independent bids would provide the Commission with cost information with which it
could evaluate the reasonableness of the fess paid to Peaks Mill i the Peaks Mill
confract fee exceeds these bids, the Commission could determine whether the value of
the exira benafits provided by the Peaks Mill contract warrant the higher fes. Based on
the Information provided by Classic Construction, Staff estimates these bensfits to be
worth at least $1,880 on an annugl basis, or 8,17 percent of tesl-year sales revenue.”
Staffs estimate i conservative. In iis Application, Classic Construction noted
that as of June, 2007, i had $8,525 in pasi-due accounis frony ranters thal were
customers at that time. Assuming Classic Construction first began hilling thase
customers for service in December, 20022 the average annual sllowance for

uncoliectible accounts to be acerued to account for these pasi-due belances would be

Pagt Due Acoouers as of June, 2007 % 8,528
Divids by: Nurrber of Months Owned by Classic Construcion 55
Moninly Acorual for Allowange for Uncoliectible Ascounts 188
Times: 12 Months 12
Annual Accrusl for Allowance for Uncoliectible Accounis 1,860
Dihide by Annusl TestYear Sales 5,084
Peroamags of Uncolectibles to Revenues 817%

# Classic Construstion was authorized by the Commission 10 accept pwnership of the wastewster
weatment facilies thal setve the Ridgewoed and Circle Subdivisions on Novermber 18, 2002 {See Case
No. 2002-00820, Transfer of Bidgewood Sewage Treatment Plant to Classic Conslucion, M.}

~15- Staff Repont
Case No. 201300288



$1,860 as calculated above. This amount does not account for all past-due accounts. it

does not include past-due accounts from renters that were no longer customars as of
June, 2007, nor does 1t include past-due accounts from nonrenters.

& Office Sunplies and Other Expenses.  Classic Construction inourred a

$197 expense for the Limited Liabilty Entity {(“LLE") tax peid to the Kentucky State
Treasurer. 1t reporied this amount as Office Supplies and Other Expenses. Staff
reclassified this amount to the Income Taxes account to comply with the accounting
requirements of the USeA? Discussion of the LLE tax appears In the Income Taxes
section of this report.

vpense. Classic Construction reporied %479 for testvesy

transporiation expense. This amount was paid to rsimburse Classic Construction's sole
stockholder for use of his personal vehicle. The amount was determinad by applying
the 2012 mileage reimburssment rate approved by the Infernal Revenus Servise to the
stockholders estimated mileage driven in the performance of Classic Construction's
business aclivities,

Staff removed the testyear Transportation Expense 0 caloulate pro forma
operations,  Classic Construction’s stockholder did not maintein a mileage log
documenting the business use of his personal vehicle. Absent this log, thers is no
documentation supporiing the {est-year expense.

(K Amortization Expense — KPDES Mischaroe Permit. During the test year,

Classic Construction paid & fee of $3,700 to renew its KPDES permi. The renawed

2 iaed for Dlase O and [ Sewer Liiitles al 88,

-16- Siaff Report
Case No. 2013-00258



permit expires five vears from its otigination date. - Classic Construction recorded the
renewal fee in account 408, Taxes Other Than Income.

The KPDES permit renewal fee s a regulatory asset that should be amortized
over the five-vear life of the permit, Accordingly, Staff removed $3,700 from test-year
Teaxes Other Than Income and increased Amortization Expense by $740.5

(L3  Deprecistion Expense. Classic Construction reported three gssels on its

depreciation schedule upon which it accrusd $798 for test-year depreciation sxpenss.”
Staff made several adjustmenis fo the plant schedule that increased the lest-year
amount by $1,499.

The property desoribad on the depreciation schedule as "Jetter” was removed
from service during the test vear, Siaff removed this asset from Classic Construction's
oro forma plant schedule. Classic Construction’s depreciation schedule includes a
fence surrounding Hs freatment plant with an original cost of $5,518 that was installed in
2011. Classic Construction calculated depreciation on this assel using the double-
dedining-balance method. Siaff recaloulaled depreciation on this asset using the
straight-line method as raquired by the UScA®

Lastly, subsequent Io the test vear, Classie Construction performed a complete

s

overhaul of the pumping equipment located at the Ridgswood lift-station at a cost of

23
Fenewal Fee $ 3,700
Divide by: Five Yeurs 8
Annug Amorlizafion BExpanse $ T4D

2 Application a1 20.

2 SoA for Class C and D Sewer Utlides af 83.

-17- Staff Hepor
Casge Na, 2013-00258



_$11,585.Staff depreciated the-cost of this improverment over seven years. TnRelusion of

depreciation accrued on this posi-test-period plant addition is appropriate when
caloulating Classic Construction’s pro forma depreciation expense. s consiructon was
complete and it was operational as of the dale of Staff's fisld work. No other test-year
rovenues or expenses will be affected by this plant addition. As discussed in the
section of this report dedicated fo interest Expense, this capital addition may also
impact Classic Construction's cost of capital as determined appropriaie by the
Commission.

Year Original  Service Pro Forma
Plant Description In Service Cost Life  Depreciation

Original Plant, Fully Depreclated 1978 § 88,880

1

Sewage Treatment Plant 2003 5434 20 % 272
Fencing 2011 5518 15 368
Pump Overhaul at Lift Station 2013 11,588 7 1,655
Total $ 111417 2,205
Less: Test Year ) 796
Incresss $ 1,499

M) Taxes Other Than lncome. During the test vear, Classic Construction

paid $360 in state properly taxes and $205 In late-payment penalties and inferest on
those 1axes. Both amounis were reporied in Taxes Other Than Income. Bialf removed
the late-payment penally and interest.  Classic Construction's customers should not
hear the financial burden for the company's failure o pay property taxes in a fimaly

mannern

18- Staff Report
Case No, 201300258



e R mEGER 18 BadliFement, Reguired Revenue increase,
and Rate for Service to Produce Incresse

Using the operating ratio method™ as historically accepted by the Commission,
Classic Construction calculated its Overall Revenue Requirement 1o be $51,627 ard
determined that a $15,843 revenue Increase is necessary to generaie e ovarall
requirament.?’ Classic Construction’s caloulation 1s shown below.

Pro Forma Operating Expenses Before Taxes $ 44,472

Operation Ratlo 88%
Sub-Total 50,544
Less: Operating Experses Before Taxes {44,478}
Net Margin Allowed for Working Capital 8,065
Add: State Limited Liabiity Entity Tax 178
intarest Expense 208
Pro Formg Operating Expenses 44 478
Overall Revenue Heguirement 51,827
Less: Pro Forma Present Rate Reverue (35,984)
Required Reverue Increase § 15643

T 43.47%

Percertage increase

) ® Operating Ratio is defined as the ratio of expenses, Including depreciation and taxes other than
incoms taxes, 1o gross ravenues, 1t is Hushrated by the Tollowing sguation:

Cperating Oneration & Maintenance Exp. + Depreciation + Taxes
Fatio Gross Reverues

¥ ppplication, ARF FORM 1 - Atizchment RR-OR.  Also, In its Application et ARF-FORM 1 -
ATTACHMENT BR-DC, Classic Construction supported the Overall Revenue Requirement and Revenus
Inrease using he Debt Service Coverage Method.

=18~ Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00258



ii6 Heguirement “caloulaied by Classic

Construction results in an 86.49 percent operafing ratio: =

Operating Expenses $ 44,654

Divided by: Operating Revenues 51,627
Operating Ratlo | 86.49%

As shown below, Staff also followed the Commission’s historic application of the
operating rafic method fo calculate Classic Construction’s Overall Revenue

Reguirement lo be $38,808.

Ref.
Pro Forma Operating Expensses Before Income Taxes $ 38871
Divide by: Operating Ratio
Allowable Revenues Before Taxes and Interest Expense 38,480
Less: Pro Forma Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 38,871
Net Margin Allowed for Working Capital 4,818
Add: LLE Tax 175 (A)
irterest Expense 288 (B)
Pro Forma Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 33,871
Qverall Revenue Reguirement § 38803

This Overall Revenue Requirement requires a revenue increase of $835, which

produces an 87.52 percent operating ratio. These calculations are shown below:

20 Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00258



T Overall Hevenue Regquirement $ 38803

Less: Pro Forma Present Rate Revenues {37,968
Flequired Incregse $ 838
Percentage Inorease 2.46%
Operaling Expensas $& 34,048
Divide by: Operating Revenues 38,803
Opersting Ralio B7.52%

A monthly rate of $30.30 assessed fo Classic Constructior’s 107 customers will
produce the reguired operaling revenues. This represents a 2.48 percent increase o
Classic Construction’s currant $29.57 rate.®

(A} Siste Limited Lighilly _Entiy Tax. When first organized, Classic

Construction elected fo be iaxed under Subchapter S of Chapter 1 of the Internal
Revenue Code. A Subchapter S Corporation {"S-Corp”) is a pass-through entity that
hes no federal income tax liebility. lts annual eamings are aulomatically passed
through 1o iis stockholders and recognized as taxable incoms on the stockholder's
individual federal income tax refums. This tax treaiment is drastically different than

taxes levied pursuant fo Subchapter C of Chapter 1 of the Internal Revenus Code.

28

wersll Nevenue Feguirement & 38,8038
Eihdde by 107 Customers 107

12 Monihg 12
New Fais 30.50
Less Current Rats {2857}
Inorease % 0,75
Parcantage Inorease — 2.40%

21 Siaff Heport

Case No. 2013-00288



©" A Subchapter C Corporation (“C-Corp”) accrues and pays federal incoms taxes
that are caloulated on s reported eamings. Earnings that remain after deducting
income tax expense do not automatically pass through fo stockholders. Instead, these
sarnings may be distributed fo siockholders through dividend payments at the discretion
of the C-Corp's Board of Directors. Dividends are recognized as taxable income by the
stockholder In the vear they are received. This results in double taxation of the G-
Corp's sarnings. Fhst, taxes accrue 10 the C-Corp when income is recognized. Taxes
again accrue on these eamings when they are distibuted as siockholder dividends.
Double faxation is a distinct disadvantage when compared to the single taxation of &-
Corps.

Kentucky State Income Tax Statutes for pass-through entities, including S5-Corps,
are currently different from Federal Statutes, but were not always. For tax years that
began prior to January 1, 2005, the Kentucky Department of Revenue's taxation of S-
Corps conformed with the federal tax treatment.  All earnings were passed through fo
stockholders for state income tax purposes. No incoms taxes were accrued or paid by
the corporate body. This changed when the 2005 General Assembly passed House Bill
272, House Bill 272 made pass-through entliss, including S-Corps, subject o state
corparate income taxes. This meant double faxation at the state level on pass-through
entities for 1ax years beginning on or after January 1, 2005,

The sffects of House Bill 272 were shorl-lived. On June 28, 2006, during &
Special Legislative Session, the General Assembly enacted House Bill 1 that included
“Income Tax Relief for Small Businesses.” House Bill 1 reversed House Bill 272. After

this reversal, state taxation on pass-through entities again conformed with federal fax
g g

22~ Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00288



law. But, House Bl 1 created a new Limited Lisbiiity Enfity (“LLE") tax o be imposed
on C-Corps and pass-through entities.

The LLE tax became sffective for all taxable years é@@méﬂg on or after January
1, 2007. The minimum annual LLE tex by all LLE's is $175. An additional LLE tax s
required for entities reporting annual gross receipls or gross profits that are greater than
$3 million® The additional LLE tax may be used by the LLE's owner as a personal
income tex credi, reducing the owners income tax lisbilly by the amount of the
additional LLE tax. The $175 minimurn LLE tax may not be used a5 a credit.

The Commission has long recognized the different tax treatments of pass-
through entities and C-Corps when determining their overall revenue requlirements.
Generally, the Commission has found that federal and state income lax expense
reported by a C-Corp is an annual, recurring operating expense of the C-Corp for which
rate recovery is necessary to aliow the ulility a reasonable opporiunity to eam its
authorized rate of refumn. Conversely, the Commission has not allowed recovery of
federal or state income taxes for 8-Corps, finding that there is no double taxation on the
eamings of §-Corps and that the only income tax that is accrued on an 8-Corp's
sarmings is a tax liability of the S-Corp’s stockholder.™

When determining the revenus requirement of an 8-Comp, the Commission has
not distinguished the LLE fax from stale income tax. Acvepling Staff's findings, the

Commission has identified the LLE tax as & state income tax for which rate recovery is

# The additional fax s equal to the lesser of $0.085 per $100 of Kentucky gross receipts of $0.75
per $100 of Kentwcky gross profits. The amount of the additional 18x Is detreasad uslng a Tormula for
entities reporting annual gross ressipts or gross profits that are fess than $8,000,000.

% Sse Case No. 2012-00375, Altemative Rale Adiustment Filing of Middietown Waste Disposal,
Ino, Ky, PBC Apr, 2, 2048).

23~ Staff Repott
Case No, 2018-002588



not appropriate.”  In this instance, Classic Construction is requesting recovery of the
$175 minimum LLE tax and a $22 late payment penalty on the tax

After resxamining the LLE fax, Staff finds that ils recovery is appropriate. The
minimum LLE taxis a gm%é tay fiability of & pass-through entity. i is not a e fability
accruing to the LLE's owner, Also, the minimum tax represents double taxation. The
minimum LLE tax liabllity is calculated on the same Qross receipts and gross profits that
are passed through to the personal stats income tax relurn of the LLE's owner.

Recovery of the $22 lals payment penalty is not appropriate. Classic
Construction customers should nat be required to pay the cost of Classic Construction's

untimaly paymant of the 1ax.

(B) Interest Expense / Costof Caphial. Historically, the Commission has found
that the operating ratio is a reascnable and ﬁ@&%&%ﬁ?}f aiterngtive to the rate of retum
method™ for caloulating the revenus requirements for small sewer investor-owned

uliiities (“IOU"). Specifically, it has found that the rate of retum method cannot be usad

Sy

3 rhe e of return msthod is usad for large 10Us whose stocks are sither publicly traded or hald
by parent companies whose slooks are publicly raded. Through this method, the Commisslon authorizes
a rate of refumn fo caloulate the I0Us allowable net operating income (NGO} The rate of retum is set
equal to the welghtad cost of capital, which includes the cost of common squity and the cost of debt.

When applving the rate of retumn method, ether the rmale hase approach or the capiial cost
recovery approach s used. These approaches are very similar and often result in NOis that have no
materdal difference. When using the rate base approach, the NOUis datarmined by muliplying the rate of
raturn by the utlity's net investment rate base. Netl investment rate hase is the net book halance of il

assets dedicated to providing utility service that was funded with either debi or equity.

Through the capital cost recovery approach, a ulllity's sliowable NOI is set sgusl o the cost of
debt plusthe cost of equity. Generally, the Commission applies the raie pase approach when the neirate
hasa Investmant i less than the total debt and equity capital investment. When rale base exceads the
debt and equlty capital Invesiment, the capital cost recovery method is applisd,

24~ Stalf Report
Case No. 2013-00288



because there is “no basis” upon which to determine a rate of retumn for these utilities®®
e

and that they often do not mainiain adequate records for rate base accounts or capital

invesimernd aceounis.

Further, 1t has found that the operating ratio method is

appropriate when plant investment is low and operating expenses are high* The

Cormmission made its position most clear when it siated!

- While the Commission has iraditionally considered the
original cost of utility plant, the net investment, the capiial
structure and the cost of reproduction as a going concem In
the defermination of fair, just, and reasonable raies, Hs
experience in the establishment or adjustment of rates for
sewer utiities has indicated that these valuaiion methods are
not always appropriate. Sewage uiifities are unique 0 the
axient that the cost of faciiities has usually been included In
the cost of the individual jot. The owner and/or operator of
the utility is, in many instances, the developer of the raal
estafe and itle may have changed hands prior to the
effective date of the Commission jurlsdiction ([January 1,
1975). Further, the Commission has found that the books,
records, and accounts of these utilities are, for the most pari,
incomplete, 50 as to make impossible the fixing of rates on
the above mentioned methods of valuation. Therefore, the
Commission is of the opinion that for the purpose of making
rate determinations for sewage utilities, the operating ratio
method should be utllized, aithough it is recognized that
there may be instances where this method of procedurs
would not be valid®

The Commission’s findings are well supported. For large 10Us, the Commission

sets the cost of common equity at a fevel that is commensurate with the financial risk

assumed by Bs stockholders. This is accomplished through analysis of financlal

% Case No. 85-238, Applivation of Thelma Waste Conirol, inc. for a FBate Adiusiment Pursuant o
the Altamative Rate Fiing Procedure for Smalf Utilities (Ky. PSC. Apr. 15, 1996 at 6.

% case No, 7982, | Notics of Application of Fern Lake Company (Ky. PSC. Aug. 27, 1881} &t 3.

% Case No. 7553, MeKnight Utiities, inc. and Maple Oak Development Gompany Application and
Petition for an Order of Ceriificate of Convenlence end Necessity immedistely Following the Hearing, and
for an Order Approving Uniform Hates for a Sewage Treatment Flam with Tertiary Trestment Facililies
Located in Maple Oaks Tralts Subtivision, Campbel], Kertucky (Ky. PEC. Nov. 13, 1979 at 2.

-25- Stafi Haport
Case No. 2013-00258



information for proxies that can consist of both regulated and non-regulated companies
that expose investors fo risks similar 1o those of the regulated IOU. The financial
information for these public entiies is published by reliable sources and is readily
available. Similar financial information for small 10Us is not available, making the
creation of & reliable proxy difficult. Absent this information, the Commission has found
that there Is no reascnable basis upon which to determine a falr raie of relum on
CoOmInen aquily.

Furthar, the stocks of these small IOUs are not publically raded and they are,
therefore, not required by the Securlly and Exchange Commission 1o have an audit
performed in accordance with Generally Accepted Auditing Standards. Records of the
small sewer utliities were generally comingled with those of the development company
that constructad the sewer assets. Often, records were not maintained in a manner that
allowed proper separation of rate base accounts and capital investment accounts of the
comingled companias. Absent an audit report or proper records, it was difficult to verify
that the amounis reporied for these accounts were properly stated.

Most %ﬁg&%“i&ﬁﬁa the Commission has recognized that many of these small 10Us
have no, or low, capital Investment upon which to calculate a return.  Generally, thelr
original capital was contributed by developers. Since the Commission will not allow a
retum on contributed property, there would be no rate base or capilal investment upon
which a rate of relurn could be applied. NOI would be set 1o zero and there would be no
working capital available for the utility to continue operations If revenues decrease of
expenses increase. Recognizing that a regulated wility must be allowed an NOI to

provide working capital, the Commission adopted the operating ratio method. When

~26- Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00258



this working capital is realized, it Is available for stockholder dividend paymeni, even
though stockholders have no equity invesiment.

The contributed property of thess small systems has aged since the sarly days of
the Commission's regulation of the small sewer [OUs. Many systems have gither
already performed major construction projects to improve or replace thelr original
systems or are in the planning process of improving these assets. These capital
improvement projects will require significant capital Investment. Because these
systems are bullt out, developer contributions are generally not available o fund these
caphtal Improvemenis. Thelr funding must come from sither squity invested by the
stocknholder, customer contributions, fong-term debts, or a combination of the three.

In previous cases where capital investment has been made, the Commission
continues application of the oparating ratlo method. This is appropriate. The operating
ratio is recognized as a method for allowing recovery of the cost of capital thal InCludes
the cost of debt and the cost of equity.®® The Commission adjusts the level of the
aliowable operating ratio fo account for interest costs when debt is used to fund
investment, but does not make an adjustenent to the ratio when capital is funded with
soulty investment.

in this case, Classic Construction requests an adjustment fo the operating ratio

for $908 in interest accrued on two loans that have a sombined ouistanding principal

£
5

it has besn observed that revenuss must be adequaie 1o offsel the
oparating costs of the system plus the cost of capiital required 1o support
the systern. Since operating costs can be identdfied for the period of
operation under review, It Is possible to use a targel operating ratio result
in fodng totsl revenue requiremenis by dividing the operating costs by the
targst operating ratio.

Accounting for Public Utifitfes § 3.08 {1881}

27~ Siafl Report
Case No. 2013-00258



balance of $17,931.  The first loaf with an dfigingl balance of $5,000is a ohe-year note
payabie from Classic Construction to Farmers Biank and Capital Trust (‘Farmers”) that
acorues interest annually at 6 percent. The note originated on May 24, 2012, and
matured on May 24, 2013. At the time of Staffs field visit, the note had a past-due
principal balance of $3,958 upon which $288 in annual Interest will accrue. Classic
Construction does not have the financlal ability to repay the past-due balance and is
expacted to refund this amount with a new one-year note thal accruss interest &t 6
percent annually,

The second loan was from Classic Construction's sole stockholder, Russell
Givens. There is no formal document memorializing this relsted party loan. The loan
halance was slated in the application al $13,973% WMr. Givens could not identify the
terms or condiions under which repayment of the loan would be made by Classic
Construction. He simply stated that Classic Gonstruction would make repayment as
funds become avallable. Classic Construction requested recovery of annual interest
accrued on this loan at 4.8 percent, or $870.

At the time of iis field work, Staff determined that Classic Construction had
$23,839 in caphal investment upon which the cost of capiial may be included for rale
racovery.®®  Following the Commission’s historic application of the pperating ratio

method, Staff adjusted Classic Construction’s operating ratio to include interest costs on

¥ ppplication at 21
88

Festated Eqully and Lisbiities as of Devermber 31, 2012 § 12,254

Plug: Post-Tesk-Period Capital improverment, Pumping Stafion 11,888
Total Caplial Invesiment $  p3Ee
-28- Staff Report

Case No. 2018-00258



foans—up-to this-amount;however,Classic ~Construction has “shown only ~fonmal
documentation for the Farmers loan.

An adiustment to the operating ratio to allow rate recovery of $238 In interest
accruad on the Farmers loan is appropriate. A new loan that has a one-year term and
accrues annual interest at 8 percent will refund the past-due balance of the current
Farmers loan. Tha Q?§§§§“§§§ halance of the past-dus joan was used lo refund & like nole
that originated in 2011 that was used to install a new securily fence surrounding the
wastewater freatment facility. Photographical images of the old fence taken during the
Commission's 2010 inspeciion of Classic Construction faciliies demounstrale that the
fence replacement was appropriate. Neither the original loan, the past-due loan, nor the
new loan has a term longer than two years, and the original loan was assumed less
than six years ago, exempiing each from the requirements of KRS 278.300.% Classic
Construction must be ﬁ%éﬁﬁ?gi that Commission approval is required for any loan used
refund the Farmers' loan that has a term exceeding two years or when the aggregate
term of the griginal 2011 loan and all refunding loans excesds sk years.

Classic Construction did not provide formal loan doouments for the loan from
Russell Givens. Absent formal loan documents, Staff cannot evaluale the terms of the
loan to determine whether it requires Commission approval or whether rate recovery of

interest on the loan is appropriate. Siaff did not adjust the operating ratic fo aliow

5% KRS 278.300 (1) states that “Inlo utiity shall issue any securlies or evidences of indebledness,
or gssume any obligation or labilly In respect lo the securities or evidences of indebledness of any other
person untl & has been suthorized io do so by order of the Commission.” KRS 278.300 {8) siates that
subsaction (1) “doss nof apply to notes issued by a utility, for proper purpeses and net in violation of law,
that sve pavable &t periods of not more than two [2) years from The dale thereof, or 1o ke nptes, payable
at & perlod of not more than two (2) years from date thereof, that are Issued to pay or refund In whole or
in part any such notes, or 1o renewsals of Such notes from fime o Sme not exceeding It e agregate sik
{5y years from the date of tha issue of the origingl notes so revewed of refunded.”

-28- Staff Report
Case No, 2018-00858



recovery-of-interest-on-this-loan.—Staff -assumed-that Clagsic-Censtruction's $18,881
capital investment that is above the amount funded by the Farmars’ loan represents
stockholder Paid-in-Capital upon which the 88 percent operating ratio, after adjusting for
interast costs on the Farmers loan, §§@v§§§@s a rate of return.  Classic Construction's
capital structure and cost of capiial, as determined by Stafl, appears below:

Acoournt ost Lost of
Balance Rale Capital

Debt $ 3,888 8% & 237
Commen Equty 19,881 23% 4,618
§ 23,838 $ 4,858

P

if when responding to this report, Classic Construction presants formal
documents to the Commission supporfing up fo $19.881 in additional lcan funds,
following the Commission’s historic application of the operating ratic method, Staff
would make an adiustment to the operating ratio to include the interest acoruing on the
additional loan funds. If interest accrued on the additional loan at & percent annually,
Staff would adjust the operating ratio to 84.91 percent as calculated below fo include

recovery of $1,193 in additional interest costs.

30 Sialf Report
Case No. 201800258



—Net-MarginAllowsd for Working Capital SRR T 2
Add: LLE Tax 175

interest Bxpense, Farmers Loan 328
intersst Expense, Additional Loan Funds 1,108
Pro Forma Operating Expenses Before Income Taxss 33,871

Overgll Revenus Reguirerment

Operating Bxpenses _ £ 34,048
Divide by: Operating Hevenuses 40,086
Operating Ratio 84.81%

Classic Construchion's capital struciure and cost of capital would appear as

shown below;

Accourt Cost Cost of

Balance Rate Capital

Dabt § 23,838 8% § 1,480
Cormmon Equity - Undefined 4,819
$..25,830 3. 6049

Signatures:

Bonf Dot

Prepared by: Daryl Parks

Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Reguiremeants Branch
Division of Financigihnalysis

Prepared by: Sam Heid
and Tariffs Branch Managsr
1 of Financial Analysis

( Seott Lawless, CPA
Rates and Tariffs Branch Manager
Division of Financial Analysis

-31- Staff Report
Case No, 2013-00258



Chack No,

1728
1728
1728
{788
1758
1¥43
1744
1747
1748
1748
1783
1754
1758
1¥87
1788
1781
1763
1765
1768
1773
1778
1788
1791
1782
1798
1788
1808
1808
1808
1814
1817
818
1823
1824
1828
1831

1832
1834
1808
18341

184¥
1848
1851

1885
1888
1862

Total

Dats

14
18
18
1731
208
28
2i17
280
2i28
2/28
B
a4
38
et
ahe
44
4/14
47
420
818
518
£/30
/15
818
B8
8/18
7T
Fiats
7ien
780
814
/17
831
LIRS
B8
8ty
88
10/8
10717
16418
1143
1148
11724
1277
2/18
18751

- ATTAGHMENT A~

3’?&53?’ ﬁﬁ@@ﬁ”‘f‘ CASE NO. 201 3—%@2@8
EXPENDITURES NOT REMOVED FROM TEST-YEAR OPERATIONS

Fayes

Chle Keffer

Moloy & MuCaoy Labs
Paaks M Walsy
Parry's Septic Senvice
Parr's Septic Benvce
UBPEs

Clyls Keifer

Poaks M Waler
Perry's Septic Servies
Parry's Septic Sarvice
Perry's Septic Service
Parny's Septic Servise
Parry's Baptic Service
Parry's Seplic Serdvice
Civls Kelier

Parry's Beptle Senvice
Chrls Keffer

Peaks M Watey
Lasils Pools

Panks Ml Water
Chrls Kefer

Parry's Baptie Ssrvise
Chrls Kaffer

Paaks M Water
ATET

Ky Stale Tragswrer
Chrls Ketler

ATET

Mooy & Mooy Labs

LISPS 43.00
ATET 1852.01
Chyrls Kefier 850,00
WMeCoy & McCoy Labs 277.00
Poaks Ml Waler 87,88
Juslt Pools 95,38
Chls Keffer 88000
MoCoy & Meloy Labs 4218
Losis Pools 2%.08
Peaks Ml Waler £8.87
Chls Kefler 800.00
McCoy & Moloy Labs 277,90
Oiwls Kather 868.00
Foglks Ml Water 5530
Chrls Koflsr 320,00
Chwls Keflor BOG.00
#MoCoy & McCoy Labs 277.00

$12,624.97

Amount

800,00
280,00
45,48
208.00
208.00
8800
B28.00
28,00
20500
20800
480,00
208,00
208,00
208.00
848.00
20500
S00.00
4820
8284
25,38
BEL.OL
206800
an0.00
23.08
151,83
18.00
F40.00
138.52
20.890

Anoourd

Coflection Systam

Houting Mairteranee Fees
Trestment System - Water Cost
Tregtment System - Sludge Hadling
Treament System - Shudge Hauling
Wairtenance of Trestment and Disposal Plart
Colleotion System

Treatmen System - Water Cost
Trostment Sysiem - Shxigs Hauling
Trestment System - Sludge Hauling
Tréeamen System - Shulge Hauling
Treatment System - Sludge Hauling
Trestment System - Shudge Hadling
Trestment Systerm - Shudge Hauling
Loliection System

Trearnent System - Slhudgs Hauling
Collection System

Traatment Sysiem - Waler Cost
Chemicals

Trestment System - Water Cost
Collection System

Traatmpng System - Sludge Hadling
Collection Systam

Treatmert System - Water Qost
Oifios Supplies and Bxpsrses
Taxes Other Than Income
Caollection System

O¥ice Supplies and Bypensss
Foutine Maltenanoe Fess
Mantsnanse of Trestment and Disposal Plan
Office Supplies and Expenses
Collection Systsm

Routine Malnterance Fees
Troatmard System - Water Cost
Chemicals

Collection System

Houtine Mairfenance Faes
Chemicals

Traatmert Svstem - Water Tost
Collsction System

Foutine Malnenangs Fees
Collection System

Teaatmerd System - Water Cost
Collagtion System

Colisction System

Foutine Maintenanoe Fees



ATTACHMENT

*‘%?’s@@? REPORT, CASE NO. 201 3-00258
UNSUPPORTED EXPENDITURES THAT WERE
AEMOVED FROM TEST-YEAR OPERATIONS

Ancount

Fuet armd Fowesy

Eaparme for WU for wilohr s

dalvtarsrey and Supplios

Taxes Qiher Than incoms

Total Arpount of Thseks Writtery

Chesk do.

1725
1YAE
YRS
1777
180U
Taen
TRRY
YRGS

7R
Ry
TFEY
TEER
TTEE
TS
173G
1787
17a8
174G
1F41
17ED
1Ry
$EER
1PED
1T
1P7E
¥R
7v8
17|
1783
STHG
17Rn
EErc
1YBY
17RE
TFRS
180
et
1803
1804
11D
181
1812
1813
1®ts
1818
1828
1828
ki:ial
TE3B
148
1843
1844
TR
TEES
1BET
188

TFED
1788
k1o

Date

1718
I
B
1)
e
818
B85
107D

Sendor

Lot
W
#ed
#Bid
K
Wi
o
“ad

whsok or volos wWas it proviied

112
118
1720
8%
i/a8
1728
/30
2t
22
28
e
78
e
ang
L7
]
Bt
5718
520
828
a0
8738
&4
E-78 8-
e/Es
=
77
I
g
bkl
Fi14
ES
e
T
yran
a1
8748
a4zt
2414
£t
2%
TR0
10/20
125
T8
kE7s)
18413
1828

ot
BB
11780

Caal
Ky Brals Troasuror
Tash

Cash

Cosh

Lash

Caeh

GCash

Casly

D Wesh
Farry's Beptiv Sorvics
Lowes

Cash

Gash

Dash

Costy

Costi

Lowaes

Lyurs

Cmuh

Wison Slectric
Lowes

Cash

Walsen Elesowin
Cash

Cash

Lowas

owss

Lowes

st

Lovwes

Cash

Cear Wash
Lowes

Cash

Oushy

Cogh

Cash

Lowes

Casgh

Canly

s

Bureh Sntaitie
Taah

Maxdiimie cover & T
Erfrroasor Supply
Ky Gar YWash
Ky Walding

Frankin T Sho
Kanhuchy License Peg
Fravdile O Shedl

Lass Adiustimenis Bhown on Pro Penne Operating Statsmeny fon

Fusl g Powst

A fioa of FET 2ig v

S
Maintsnenee of Trantment ard i::«iwmﬁa% Flar

Ciffice Supplies ang Oltwy Bxpenses
Tawes Other Than incomis Taxes

Y %

n Linsuppoerised Cheoks snd Saff's Adlustent

Amousy Totad
* BHR6T
2353
H08.80
259,23
1488
HAR.A4
3P0
$1RBE
7300 8 23,1862
125,00
182.00
4000
SO0
EO00
S0.00
25.00
BHL.00
SU.D0
TR0
430,00
10178
40,00
RIEL0
4500
4000
S0.00
4854
25,85
4000
RREOU
18,73
20.00
BEY G0
GO0
JQ.00
104,24
2826
G588
10000
g -]
7E.O0
1858
V8RR
FEOD
fieieR e
a5.00
80,00
S v
OO0
L laRai
£0.00
7008
FEOG
348,80
88185
18.00
243.50

ERL oo
fERey
568,84

R.403.22

{3,158
{1,758
(2,208}

&7}

{1,808 {8438

8 (avey 8 s



‘ ATTACHMENT C
STAFF REPORT, CASE NO. 2013-00258
RATE CALCULATED BY STAFF

Monthly Sewer Rate $30.30



Gragory T Dutlon

Assistant Allorney General

Gfive of the Atorney Genera! Uity & Rate
41024 Capital Cenler Dirive

Suite 200

Frankfort, KEMTUCKY 40801-8204

Fussell Glvens

President

Ciassic Construclion, lne.
PO Box 4113

Frankiort, KENTUCKY 40804

Jermifer 8 Hans

Assisiant Attorney General's Uffice
10624 Capltal Conter Drive, Ste 200
Frankiort, KENTUCKY 408018204






Recommendation Page 1 0f 36

WARRING:

Changes in appearmmes and in disploy of formulas, tdles, and text may have gocirred ding transiagion of this document o an electronic medive. This
HTUL document may-siot be an accuraie version of the official document and should not be refied on.

For an officicl paper copy, contact the Flovida Public Service Comntission al ¢l s or coll (850} 413-6770. There may be a churge for the

eopy.
September B, 2011
BATE:
T Offics of Commission Clerk (Cole)

FROM: Division of Econemic Reguldtion (Roberts, Bruce, Fletcher, Fudsen, Muuoy,
Simpson)
Office of the General Counsel (Robinson)

RE: Diocket No. 100471-8U — Applicstion for staflassisted rafe case B Marion County
by S&1L Utilities, Ine.

AGENDA: 00/20/11 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Ageney Acilon except forTssues 10, 14 and
15—~ Interested Pertons May Participate
Graham, Bdgar, Brisé
COMBISKIONERS ASBIGNED:
Brisgd
PREHEARING OFFICER:
05/23/12. (15-Month Effective Dats (BARCY
CRITICAL DATES:
Noge
SPECIAL INETRUCTIONS:
SAPSCECRWPI0K7LRCM.DOC
FILE NAME AND LOCATION:

hitpy//www.floridapse.com/agendas/archive/1 10920cc/11092010.himl 67212014



Page 2 of 36

00

18

Fecommends

Tuble of Contonss

FPage

Description

S
TRt

0

6/2/2014

http/ farwew. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920cc/1 1092010.html



Recommendation Page 3 of 36

Luse Background

S&1 Usilities, Ine. (S&L or Usiling) iy o Class C witlizy which is curvendly providing wasiey service to appraimately 76 ous vy dne Marion
Coungr. The Utility & located in the Southwest Flovida Water Managenterns Disirict (SWFWMD). According 1o the Utility’s 2010 Avnunl Repord, 5&1L
reporid operating vevenves of 538,469 and operating expenses of $27,102. The iest period for seiting rafes is the hisorical twelye-month period ended
Dacember 31, 26186,

S&1 was gronted Certificate No. 334-5 is 1983, The Utility's last staff-atsisted vate case (SARC) was in $987. On December 22, 2010, S&1 filed
an application for & SARC gnd prid the appropricie filing fee on Februory 21, 2044, The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuest to Seclions
367.011, 367.0314, and 357.081, Flovida Statutes (F.5.).

hittp:/Ferww floridapsc com/agendas/archive/110920¢c¢/11092010 himl 6/2/2014



foy

Recommendation Page 4 of 36

Discussion of fase
Issme 1y
Ig the yuality of service provided by S&1 satisfaciory?
Revommendaion
The guality of service provided by S&L is murginol, {Simpson}

Staf¥ Analysis:

Pursugnt to Rule 35-304331), FALC, the Commission determines the overall quality of service provided by o wility by evaluating three separaie
companents of wastewater operations. These componenis are the guallly of the utility's product, the operating condition of the wiitity's plant and froilities,
and the wiility’s attemps to address customer sofisfaction. Comments o cowplaints vecesived by the Conpaission from customers ore veviewed and the

Utilise’s complinnce with the Floridn Deparement of Envivonmental Protection (DEP} iz also considered.

Ouality of the Uility’s Product and Dperational Condition of the Plant and Facilities

Ju s last vate case, the quality of sevvice provided by S&L was found to be unsatisfactory. ¥ was noted that the plawt copacity was oviticelly
overioaded and custoniers complained abowt odor and sewer bavkups. The Uity subseguently doubled the plunt capocity from 15,000 gallons per day
() vo 36,000 god in 1987,

DEP iswned o domestic wastewater facilily opevating permit to the Utility on October 13, 2004, with » reguivement that the percolasion pond be
routinely mainiained so conmrol vegelntion growsh ond to maimain percolation capability by removal of solids. The Utility has not complied with this
requirement. On February 13, 2010, DEP venvwed the Utility s wastewater facility opevoting pevest with o vondition thot the percolation pond be cleaned
within 80 days of the issuomce of the permit. However, to date the pord has not been cleomed,

As o wesult of o July 2010 DEP inspection, « Warning Lester was issued citing unapthorized discharge of efffuent 16 a stormwater pond,
usuthorized dischavge of raw influewt frote the plavt amo the ground, and failure 1o provide sexification of wesuthorized dischorge of efffuent to g
stesmmwater porid. T oddition, following & December 2010 inspection, DEP issued a noncomplinace letier on February 1, 2011, noting the Uslity’s fatiure
$o clean the pond s previowsly réguived, as well os the Utility’s foilure to submfy Discharge Monitoring Reports (DR} and provide an anmsal colibration
veport for the efffuewt metor. In addition, the letter noted that the Utility's February 2000 DMR indicated an eikcessive nitrate level, the pevedlation pond
contdiined excessive solids and vegetation, apd the clarifier weir was siol level, The Utility made substontial repaivs and improvements ewd, on March 1§,
2011, DEP issued o short form consent ovder (SFCO) indicating that #he corvective actions reguired 1o bring the facility into complionce with the Werwing
Letter had been performed. The SFCO reguived the Utiliy o pay a fine. The Uty requested o paywment plon after the original SFCO v execided,
DIEP agreed and an amended SFCQ was execuied on June 15, 2011 extending payments out to 12 months from exscution.

Stef conducied a field investigotion of the service avenn on March 30, 2011, The wastewater preatment plast appeared to be operiiing norrially, but
componanis of the svstem need further lmprovements, According to DEP, the Utiliy is currently in compliance with DEP’s standerds with respect to
nitrate Jevels and the Usility is now submitting the vequived DMRs. However, while the Utility has vesolved some of DEFP s conceris addressed in the
February 7, 2011 noncomplionee letter, DEP s converns with respect io the pond hove not been resolved., Accovding to DEP, the Utility will be regulred io
clean the pond as soou as possibie. The Uhiliyy indicated that it hus not hed sufficient funds to clean the pond.

The Uility has regquested fhat pro forma plont velated fo cleaning fhe pond, replacing pumps of the Ut stgrions, veplacing oir blowers at the
wastewater plant, aad performing o vidéography of the collection systeni be considered. These proposed mprovements are addressed in Izsues 3 ond 13,

The {dliny’s ditempd fo Agdress Customer Sotisfaction

4 customer merting wos held on June 23, 2011, in Ocola, Florida Representatives of the Usility were presewmt. Seven custfomers aifendsd and six
spoke describing sewage Buckups, the condition of the percolotion powd, wastzwater wreaiment plint sdor, smd the customers” inabilify 1o cowoet the
Ugilisy. Fr addition, ahovt 23 customers petitioned the Commission 0 deny the vate mcrease, stating that they cannot afford o vate increcss because they
Itve on g fixed income,

Severd? customers complaied, ot the custoiner meeting and i writing, about chrosic sewage backups. One customer indicated that a 3007 sewage
buckup vesulted in damage to her howse. She aiso noted that she hod 1o personally pay for the remodeling because the Uiility was wewilling o puay jfor the
damage coused by the spill. Anoiher chstomer described a Mavch 2011 sewage backup tn bis ome., Customers iving in the vicinily of 1 siation 82 have
kad to install a sewer baclfiow valve, m e customer’s expense, o prevent sewage from entering their homes. According to DEP, o 100-gollon spill
ocenryed ar R stavion $1 in Febraary 2013, due tv & broken PVC fitting.

Two customers complained about not being able to confact the Utility. The Utility indicoted thuat 3&L Utilities is listed in the local selephone
direciory and the Utility’s telephone nuwmber is on the movehly billing sictemenss. Further, there are signs posted ai the ireatmens plant and 1 stotions it
provide the wlephone minther of the company vetained 1o opecate Bz systom. The Utility also states thet the opevator is on cali 24 bowrs,

Customers also commented chouwt an gffensive odar at the wasizwaler ireatmant plant und the UHlEys failere 1o clean the percolation pond. Siaff
comacied DEP about odor complaints, bz DEP was not gware of that probiem. Additiosally, wone of the vomplaints veceived by the Compission
addrezsed the issue of odor at the wastewater plus,

Staff oiso veviewsd sy Commission’s Consumer Activity Trocking System (CATS) fov the past threg years. While no complaintg hove been fited in
the past three years, ong compiaint that was made in 2007 was vecently olosed afier repairs were e 10- ff station gravily line wear & Customer s fiovse,

Tttp:/ferwew. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920c¢/1 1092010.html 6/2/2014



o

oar]
(e
boei

Recommendation Page 5§

Sununary

Akthough the Utilisy’s WWTP is currently operating setisfectorily, the Utility has failed to comply with DEP reguirements i0 clean ond perfora
routine maintenance o fhe percolation pond on g timely basis and the [t stations have nos been properly maintained resuliing in chronic spills, While e
Litilily hos made some efforts to comply with DEP and has requested theat pro forme plan bz considered in this cose fo addvess cuistonding DEF concerns,
sigff recommends that e quality of SEL s product and the aperational condition of the plant be constdered margingl, However, the Utiflly appears fo
address cugtomer comcerns satisfactorily, Bused on these cviferis, stalf recommends that the Utlity's overali guality of service should be considered

mscrgingl,

hitp/fwww . floridapse.comv/agendas/archive/110920cc/11082010.himl 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 6 0of 36

Issue d:

Whot are the used and useful percentages of the wasteweder trectment plave and the collection system?
Reconpnendntion:

The wastewater wegiment plant and the collzction system should be considered 100 percent used ond useful. (Simpsov)
Sl Anelysis

The Utility’s wastewater treatment system includes two Iift stations, a collection system of vitrified clay pipe, and on extended aevation, activared sindpe
tregiment plant. The wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) is pevmitied by DEP o1 30,008 gpd based on the Hrez-monik average daily flow. Liguid chierine
disinfection is upplied prior io the wastewater sffluent flowing into the percolution poid.

Porsunst o Bule 25-30.432, F.AC., the wied and usefid (&1) pereentage for a WWIP is based on the plamt flows, @ growth allowance, Jess any
gxcessive figflow and infilieation (&3, divided by the permitted capacity of the plant. Other factors, such as whether the servive aveo i built out and
swhather the plant flows have dervensed due o comseration, may aleo be consideved. In the st rale cose, the S&L WWIP and collection svsient were
found fo be 108 peivent U&L

The S&L WWIP plost three-month average datly flow during the test year was 16,133 gid. There dogs not appear fo by excessive infilsrotion angd

inflow in the collection system. Therve gre wo vacont lofs in the service ares, thevefore the systews & built out Sigff vecommends thot the WHTF and
colloction sysiem are 100 percest UEU beoguss the sysien i bullt oud.

http:/ Ferwew. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920c¢/1 1092010 himl 6/2/2014



Recommendation ' Page 7 of 36

Issue 3
What is the appropriaie average fest yeur raie bose?

Recommendation:

The appropriceg average fest year raie base for 5L is $27.394. (Roberis, Simpson}

Feaf¥ Anslysiy

S&T s rale base was Jast established by Order No. 18394, Siaff selected u tesi year ended December 31, 2010, for this rate case. A summary of
each companeni and the adiustients fatlows:

piliy Plast. n Sevvice (UPIS): The Usithy vecorded a fest year UPIS bedance of $152,328, Staff's reco ted o velate 16 recording plant
addinions based on invoices and to capitalize plant recorded as expenses, Also, SEL completed covtels pro formg plast odditions in May and June 2011,
whick were sulside of the test year. The Usility veplaced the prumps on its twe Life stations {p adoresy customer CoRcerns relaied 1o sewage bockups. The
tial cost for the pro fovma plant additions is $4,426. Steff believes the cost of the pro fovma plani addifions is reasonable and prudent. Thevefore, siaff
vecommends faot URIS be increased to reflect the pro forma pleant addisions. Staff has decreased UPIS by 83,327 to reflect the vetivement of repiaced plut
assoviated with the pro forma eddisions. Suf recommends the Following adjustments to the UPIS amourt.

Tuble 3-1
UTHITY PLANT IN SERVICE WASTEWATER
1. To reflect 2008 plans additions to Acet. Mo, 370 for installing new pumps at Bt station. 34,247
9. Toreflsct 2008 plant refirements to Acst. Ko, 370 for installing new pumps at 1§t afetion. {3,185}
3. Toreffect 2000 plant sdditiond 10 Aoct. N 382 for building $he retuen e and matn blower Hng, 1048
4, Yo refiést 2000 plant sdditions s Acet, Mo, 360 for Instaliing new motors &f iifstation. 2,578
3. To reflect 20609 plant retirements to Acct. Mo, 380 for installing new stotors wt fif} sation. {1,388y
&. To reclassify phant recorded a8 ekpense o Accl. No, 360 for cowrs of puct pumps, moter startst, and chack. 226%
7. To reclassify plant recorded a3 expense to Acct. Mo, 363 for new sewsr fing. 1,994
& To reflect an aversging adjustment. {1,689
9, Torefiert pro formn phant additions to Acer, No. 370 for lnstalling hew pumps ot it station. 4,418
19, To veflect pro forma plen setirement 1o Aot No. 370 for installing vl pumps af 1 station. G322
Totat $8.088.)

The net result of staff's adjustmenss to UPLS represents an increase of $6.083. Siaff recommends o UPIS balance of $138,411.

Land & Lang Bistts: S&1 vecorded 6 test year lamd value of $12,955. Staff has reduced the land value by B12.955. In S&L's last rate cae, the lond value
&l

swas reduced to zero bechuse the Ukility did not hold tide to the land. Also, S&L was to obiain tifle or @ long-term lease for the land,  According fo the

Maorion Covny Property Appreiser, S&1 now haw title to the land. However, the Tond was contributed 1o the Utility by a guit claim deed. Therefore, staff

recommends o lend value of 80,

Non-used and Usefid Plowt: As discussed in Issyg 2, S&L’s service territory is built out and staff recommends the wastewister treatment plant be congidered
100 percent USY, Thevefore, no adjustments are necessary.

i,

Aocumulated Depreciation: The Utility vecorded a fest yetw accummiluied depreciation balmee of $134,728. Siaff has valculuted & 7 depreciation
using the prescribed rates set forsh in Rule 25-30.146, FAC 4s g vesult, accwmdnted depreciation was increased by 86, 700 to vaflect depreciation
calenlnted per sigff In addition, sigff increased this accourd By 8937 2o reflect an overaging o and by $3,320 ta veflect the removal of
accurmplated depreciavion velured to the plant vefivement, Finally, staff has increased aecumluted depreciciion by 389 for geonmuinted depreciotion
related to pro forma plaon. These adpystmenis resull in ar average aoomnulated depreciation balance of $137,239.

Working Cupital Allowance: Working capital ix defined as the investor-suppiled finds that are necessary 6 weet gperating expenses. Consistewt with Rule
25-30.433(2), F.AL. siaff used the one-eighth of the cpevation and mai ez {O&M) expenise formula approach for cal dating the working sapitel
allowance. Applying iz formula, styff vecommends a working capital allowance of $6,212 (based an O&M expense of 848,773}, Working capital has
beer increased by $6,327 to veflect one-cighth of wiafl's vecommended Q&M expen

Rate Base Summars: Based on the forgoing, stff recommends that the approprinie tesi year average rate base is 827,394, Rate buse is shown on Schedule
No. I-A. The veloted adiusimenis are shown an Schedule No, 1-B.

hitp:/fwrww. floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/110920ce/1109201 O.himl 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 8ol 36

fssme 4
What is the appropriaie retwrn on eguity and overell vate of return?

Reconunendatiog

The appropricte retuss on equity (ROE) is 2.93 pevcér with o rasge of 8.93 percent 10 19.93 percent, The anpraprivie overoll vate of retwrn iy
7.83 percent. {Roberss}

Seaff Analyyls:
The Utility’s copital structure consisis of 57.5 percent common eguily and 42.5 percent long-term debr, The approprivie ROE is 9.93 percent using

H
the Uommission-cpproved leverage formule curvently i gffect. The Thility’s copital siructive hos been reconeiled with sioff s recommended rote base.
Svaif recomments au ROE of 9.93 porcers, with a range of 8.93 percent to 10.83 percent, and on everall vate of venan of 7.83 percent. The ROKE and
overgll vate 6f retarn ave sheawn on Schedule No. 2.

hitp:/Ferww. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920c0/11092010. html 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 2 0f 36

fsme §:
What is the appropriate oot of test yeor vevéaues?
Becommendafion
The appropriote fest yewr revenuwes for S&L are 840,377, (Roberes, Bruce)

Staff Avelyls:

S&L reporded total revenues of $35,650. This amount inchuded 534,956 Jor servicg revewnies, 8294 for miscell reves and 3460 fov
uncotegorized income. Bused on stoff’s veview of the fest year Billing wnits, staff has determined test year service revenyes 1o be 840,283, Staff has
increased test year veveywes By 85,327 (540,283-834,956) to reflect the approprialy service révenues. In tddivion, stalf has removed the recerding of
salvage value as imcome ¢f B400 pursuant to Audit Finding 5. Bosed owthe above adjustments, sigff vecpmmends test yoor revenues of $40,577 (B40.283 +

5

3284}, Test yeur reve are shown on S Mo, 3o

http:/fwww. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920cc/11092010 himl 61212014



Recommendation Page 1001 36

fssue &
What ore the apprapriate fotal operating pxpenses?

Recogunendation:

The apprapricie amoust of total aperating expenses jor S&L is 354,955, [Roberig)
Ste¥ Anadysis:

Utility recorded opevating expenses of $29,198 duving the test year ended December 31, 2010. The test yeor O&M expenses &ave been
revigwsd, and invoices, canceled checks, and other supporting documentation huve been sxamited. Sigff made sevérg! adiustments 1o the Uliliy's
Gperaling expenses, a8 arised below:

Selaries and Wases Officers (610/730) — 881 did not record a salary for its president. The Utility vequesied an annval salary for fhe USHiy's president of
320 per per month or 36,340 ammgdly. The Uttlity president works 35 fzews & momh azzeradma 10 customer service and other administrative shiiss. Staff
f‘@iues* $524} & month is o recsonable amount. Therefore, staff reco ds gfficer aiary 7 of $6,240.

Contractun] Sexvices « Professiongl (631731} ~ The Usility vecorded vontractunl services - professional expense of 34,748, Stuff decreosed this expense by
8708 1o copitalize plant recorded as expense. In oddition, stoff decreased this expense é}y 22,680 1o "ec?&s;sgﬁf the plani operator sxpense 16 comtractual
services - other. Staff's net adjusiment represenis u decrease of 34,388, Therefors, staff rec e contracing] services — professionel expense of 3364,

Contractugl Services - Other (635/736) — S&1L recorded contractual services - other expense of §4,348. Stoff has mude several gejustments o mnrn:zﬁf%;
services ~ other expense that relute to copitalized plont additions, reclassified expenses, office munager fees and plant operafor fees. The Unility o,
reguested an office munager fee of $1,170 per mowth or $14,040 auiinally for My. Clavk Yandle. M. Yandle works approximately 39 Rours per &zms&
Basdling oll of the primayy duties of the {ffelsf} He is responzible for providing oversight of olf confract {abar resolving customer vompigints, performing
all aocounting fumctions, aoting as the Boison befween the Utility ond ol vegulatory agenci eparing and muiling © bills, processing the
CEsiomEr payments, ard ma&mo' the deposits ot the bank, Staff befieves the office manager ﬁz;z is veasonable for Nis duties.

During the test year, the Utility poid $5.520 for plawst aperaior sevvices and testing. S&k’s test year amount for apevetor and testing servicey is not
reflective of the actun] cost of the services. This eviount was poid to o company which had been providing the services to S&L ot o reduced post. On oo
going-forward basis, e company had indicated fo the Usility that it wos nof going tv be able to continue s services of $hw veduced cost. However, S&L
duas changed ity operator sevvices i another company,

””?ze Uity s enmered info a contract with US. Watey Co i’ﬁwa!zapz (U8, Watery. &1 beftevey U.S. Waver i3 betiter syited af nssisting the Utility
with achisving ond maintaining complionce with regulatory ogen The contract awioust with U5 Waoner is §720 per month, or 38,640 per year. Stoff
believes thiz amount i reesonable for the duties performed by U8 Water, Therefore, staff has increased this aecount by 53,120 to reflect the appropriase
plant operaior fee. Staff recowmmends the following adiustments:

Table 6-f

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER (736} ) WASTEWATER
1. To capitelize plant reccrdid as s to Adct No. 360, . {81,559
2. Fo papitetize plant recorded a8 & is Seet Mo, 365, . {1,083
3. Tereclassily plant operator oxpense fam soiscolistecus gxpense. . 1,840
4, To reclassify ropairs from taiscellancous oxpesss, - 2,961
3. Toreclagsify lawn services from miscellsnenus exponse . 650
. To reclassify plant eperator expense from ol services ~ professional . 3,680
7. To teflect manageinent fe. . 14,048
8. To reflect pro forma adj for fovrense pporator fee. . 3120

Total 533639

Bosed on stoff's net adiustuent of $23,639, staff recommends covdractun] services — other expense ¢f 827.887.

Rery Expense (GI0/740) ~ The Utility recovded rent expense of 36 for the test yeor. The THility's viffice is loogted ju the personol residence of the Usility's
president. The home s 2,700 sguore feet {sg. f1.} The office spoce iz 238 sg. . Staff believes the Utility's elfocotion should be based an the perceniage of
sg. 2. vccupied by S&L, whivh is approximately 12 percent (256 sq. ft. /2,100 si. fé‘ . The monthly cost vélaied 1o the morigage and eleciricity is §872. The
Tiilin's allocation of 12 percent gf the monthly cost is approximately $105, monthly or $1,255 awnually. Staff recommends rewi sxpense of 51,235,

Dmsurance Eepense (63517533 — The Utility recorded Insuruvive axpense of $819. Sigff decrensed this expense by 381840 remove 4 now-Liliyy inswrance
gxpense relpted fo the persong] r»zsideﬁzfe of the Utiliy presidens. Dwring the test year, the Usility did not hove gereral Habilisy insurance. 5&L has
obiuingd genzroal Hability insuronce and poid the g premiym of 52,543, Therafore. siaff recomumends a pro forma increase B insurance expense jor
the geneval linkilisy policy. Siaff vecommends fnsuronce expense of 82,543,

Remidaiory Commission Bxpense (5631765} During the test yerw. S&L recorded 86 in shis accound. Pursuont io Section 3670518, F.S, rate cuse expense
is emortized over g 4-vear perivd. The Uity is reguived by Rude 25-22.0487(8)19), FAL, 1o mail notices of the cusiomer meeting in this case fo its
customers, Stoff has estimated noticing expense of $67 for pestage expense, 853 for printing expense, and $8 jor envelopes. S&L’y filing jee way §206,
Based on the above, total rate case expense for the filing and noticing is 3328 (567+333 *$8+$2§§} with w residiing d-year mmoriization sf $82. Stoff has
increased this aecownt by $83 [3328/4). Staff vevcommends regulatory commission expense for the Jesi year of 882.

Aiscellonevus Faperse (875/775) —~ S& L revorded miscellonzous experse of §7,642. Staff vecommends the following odjustmenta.

http:/fwww floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/1 10920cc¢/1 1092010 html 6/272014



ety
Ak
@3}

‘ecommendation Page 1l ¢

Toble 62

MISCBLLANEOUS EXPENSH (775) WASTEWATER
§. To seflect S-vear amortization of the wastewsier permdt {$3,.505/5). §781
3. Tovecinssiy plant cpbrator exp Wi 1survices —othet (1,843
3. Te ify ropains @ o crual serviess - ot 2561
4. Toreciassify oxpanse for lows 100 10 & studl serviess -
other, @5
5. To redlect sorrect alioeation for Utility phone setvice, {1,489
6. To veclnssify license fees to taxes other than incowme. (3003
7. o reflect cost for postage and postoards for billing, 266

Totad (86279

Based on sigff's net adiustment of 56,279, sigff recormends o arisoelloneous expense balance of $1,363.

Operation and Maintensnce Expense (O&M Susmmary) — Based on e above adjustments, O&M expense skhowld be increvsed by $22.272. Stafs
recommended adiustmeris fo 0% M expenves ove shinen on Schedule Nos. 34, 3 -B and 3-C.

Deprepiotion Expense (Net of Amortizgtion of CIAC) ~ The Uity id not record depreciation expense. Siaff has caleulared depreciation expense wsing the
prascribed vates set forth jn Rule 25-30.340, FAC. Staff's coleulated devreciation expense is 31,504, S&L has no amortization of CIAC Therefore, stafl
vec vids net depreciation expense of $1,594,

Treses Other Thas Income {TOTD - S&1 vecorded o TOTT balance of §1,697. Sigff has fncreased TOTI by $113 fo reflect the appropriate property taxes. In
addition, staff bas increased TOTI by 8477 1o vaflect the apprapriate payroli faxes associased with the president’s salary. In addision, sigff reclassified the
license fer of B300 from wmiscellumevus expense to TOTL Fi yrthesmore, staff hox ncreased TOTI by $129 [(848.57 Tud 5%1-31,828)F to veflect the
appropricie RAFs for the test yeor revenues recommentded in Issue 5. As will be discussed in Issue 7, revenues have bean increased by $19.356 o reflect
the change in revenue reguived to cover expenses and allow an opportunity to earn the recommended reten on investment. As a repuls, TOTT should be
incrensed by $871 o reflect RAFs of 4.5 pevcent on the chunge in veverues. Therafore, staff recommends TOTT of $3,588,

Incomre Tex — The Utility recorded income i of $0. S&L is an 11200 corporation; however, the Utility has a large omount of tax-loss corry=forwards
vecorded on s books, This troe-loss carvyforward is in excess of the incons iax provision going-forward and is expected to continue 16 be so over the nest
57

21
fow years, T this instance, it is Commission practice to allow s provision Forincome tax,  Therefore, staff recominends no pravision  Jor income txes.

Operating Expenses Summary — The application of yiafs 1 i adi s ta S&1’y test yeor operaiing expenses resulf in operating exp af
354,055, Operating expenses ond adiustmenis are shown on Schedule Nos: 3-4 and 3-B, respeceively.

hitp:/fwrww floridapse com/agendas/archive/110920c¢/11092010.Itml 6/2/2014



L4

Recommendation Page 12 0f 36

Jysue 70

Should the Commission, on itz own motion, wiilize the operating ratio meshodology as an alternative meons o caleulate the revenye veguiremens fob
S&L, and if so, what is the appropriate wargin?

Becommendadion

Yes, the Commission, on iy own motion, should wilize the operaiig rasio methodology for calcalating the revenue requiresiei, The muargin
showld be 10.00 percent af Q&M expenses. (Roberig)

Seal¥ Anglysix:

Section 367.6814(3), F.5, provides that the Commission may, By rute, establish standards and procedures for setling rates and charges of small
wsiifties using critevia other than those sef forth ir Sectlons 367.081¢1), (DM} and (3), B8 Rule 23-30.456, FAC, provides, in pot, o cltgrmative 16 ¢
SARC g described in Rule 25-30.455, FAC. As an alternative, wiilities with total gross annual operating revenues of less thon 8250000 per systens may
petition fe Commission for staff assistance fu alfernative rate selfing.

Although S&L did not petition the Commission for alizrnative rate setfing under the aferementionad rule, siaff believes thut the Commission should

roise #s diserétion to ewploy the operating vatio methiodology to sel rates in dhis case. The operoting vavio wmethodology is an alternpive to the

sradizionnl colonlotion of revevue veguirements. Under this wathodology, snstend. of applying ¢ veturn on the wility's rate base, the reverue reguirement is

bazed on the morgin of S&Ls D&M expenses, This methodology has been mpplied in cases wheve the sraditional colenintion of vevense veguivements
would not provide sufficient revenues o profect against polential voriances i revenies and expenses.

By Order No. PSC-86-0357-FOFWU, the Compission, for the first time, wtilized the operating ratio methodology as an alfernsiive means jor

seting rafes. This order dise discussed criterin velated 1o the use of the operating radio methodology and a guideling margin of 10 percent of &M
il
expense, This criveria wos applied again ¥ Order No. PSCLG7-B130-FOF-SU. Most recently, the Commission approved the operpting vatio
JEct]

methodology for setting rates in Order No. PSC-10-0167-PAA-WU.

Tn Order Mo, PSC-OSD35F-FOF-W, the Commission described criteria to determaine whether 1o wilize the pperating ratio methodology Jor those
wtilities with low ov nov-existent rate base. The qualifying criteria outlined in Order No. PSC-86-0337-FOF-WU. and how they appiy fo.the Uiy, #s
discussed below:

by Whether the Usilitv=s &M expense gxceeds rote base. In the nsiant cose, the vate bage is substantially less than the level of D&M expense.
Butsed on sigfi's recommendation, the adjusted vawe base for the test year is $27,304, wiile adjusted O&M expenses are 349,773

2 Wiether the Usility is expected to become o Class B wtility in the foresceable future. According to Chapter 347.0814(9), .8, the alterngtive form of
veguiation beivg considered in this case only upplies w sall wiilities wish gross anoucd revenues of $250.000 ar ess. S&L is a Class C wtility and the
recommended revenus reguirement of $58,952 is substontiolly Beloyw the Sweshold-level for Class B status ($200,000 per yvstemny. The Utility=g servive
area hos not had any geowik in the lost five years and is essentially bullt ot Thevefore, the Utility will not bacome ¢ Class B utility in the foreseesble
futurs.

3 Cuglity, of service and sondition of plant. As mentioned sortier, a condition of S&L’s permit s to have ifs percolation ponds cleoned. DEP has
reguired the Utilisy to compiete the cleardng within buave 89 davs of the i ve of its perenit dated, February 15, 2016, To dnte, the pond cleawing has not been

completed. As discussed in Issue 1, st is recommending the quality of service be found fo be mavgingl. The guality of service was found wnsetigfactory in the
757

pRA . y y
Utitiy's Jast vote case. &L still has an cutstanding complianes issug with DEP. However, staff does nof believe the Udlity shosid be disqualified from the
aperating ratio method because i has act completed the percolation pond cleaying.

4} Whether the Usility is developer-owned  The cuprent Utilily owner I3 nat & developer. The service ferritory i not in the early stoges of growth, and
theve has not been any cusiowmer growth in the lost five yedrs.

o or s simnly g disteibution andlor gollection system. S&L operofes o wastovater freatment plant

3 Whether the Usility operates jreaiment faci
and eollaction gystem.

By Order Nos. PSC-98-0357-FOF-WS and PEC-$7-01 OFEOFWI the Compnission desermingd that a morgls of 10 percent shall be used wniess
wriigue circumstances justify the use of a greater.or Tesser margin, The importont question was not what ihe veturn percentage showld be, but what level of
operating morgin will allow the widity to provide safe i veliable sevvice end rewain a vighle eutity. The answer fo this guestion reguives @ great deal of
udgment based upon the particular clrcumstances of the utility. Tn these cases, the Commission applied a 10 percest margin.

Several factors must be consid: in determining she reasonablengss of @ sargin, First, the margin aust provide sufficient revenues for the Utility
fo cover is interest expenss. In shis vase, the interest expense i approsimately $1,082. The Utility's veturn on vaie base resils i 82,146 of operating
income,

Second, use of the operaing rotio methodology rests on the comention that the principal visk fo the wility vesides in operating oG8t vather thar n
capital vost of the plant. The fair return on a smail rate base way not adequotely compensate the wtilily owner for mcurring the visk asseciated with
covering the much lorger operating cost. Therefore, dhe murgin should adegintely compensete the witity cwrer, for thot visk, Under the rate base method,
the veturn to SEL amounts to only §3, 146 wihich is enough 1o cover only a 4.3 percent variznce in O&M expenses. Staff bulieves $2,146 is an insufficient
financiol cushion.

Third, if the veturn on vate base method were opplied, o sasimal refura would generate such o smal] level of revevises that in 1he evert yeveres o1
expenses vary from stdl's extimates, S&L could be loft with insufficient funds o cover operating expenses, Thersfore, the margin shenld provide edeguate
yevenues 10 protect against potenticl voriability in revenues and exp o The retrn on rate hase method would provide the Utility enly 83,146, After
dedhicting interast expense, S&L would only have §1,134 of cperaring income 10 cover revenus and expense varignces, I the Utility's operating espenses
tnevease, S&L. may ot hve the funds required for day-to-day operations.

nttp:/www floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920ce/1 1092010 homl 6/2/2014




Recommendation Page 13 0of 36

In conclusion, siaff believes the above factors show that the Utility needs  kigher margin of revenues over operaling expenses fhom the yradizionsl
vetmrn on vate base method would provide. Therefore, in order fo provide SEI with adequate cash flow t satigy envivonmenial requivements ond 2o
nrovide some assurance ¢f safe end reliable service, staff reconmmends application of the aperating ratie meshodology af o margin of 10 percent of &M
oxpenses. .

http:/www floridapse.cora/agendas/archive/110920cc/11092010.html 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 14 of 36

fssne &

What ix the appropriate revenue reguirement?
Repomnendation:

The apprepriate revenye requirement is §59,932. (Robers)
ot Andlysis:

S&1 should be allowed an ammal incvease of 318,355 (47,70 percent), This will allow the Utility the apporiunily 16 recovey 5 expenses ond @
10,00 percent cuslion over its O&M expenses. The colowdations are as follows:

Zablz 8-
Adjusted D&M Bupenses $49,773
Rate of Rewrn/Dperating Margin H0.50%
Operating Margin $4,977
Adjusted O&M Expense 48,773
Depreciation expense (Neth 3,504
Amortization g
Taxres Dther Than Income 3,588
fncoms Tax g
Revénus Requireent $59,932
Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues iS40 277
ZAnnual Increase _ _$19.35%
Percent Inorease/{Deoresse) - 47.76%

http/fwww. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/1 10920c¢/11092010 htmi

67202014



Recommendation ' Page 15 0f 36

fssus &
What are the approprizse rase and rife sirictwe?

Berommendation:

The recommended rates sheuld be designed 1o produce revenue of 338,038, encluding miscellangous service charges. The Uiitity’s cwrrent
wastowaier vate structure which consists of o flat rate should vemain snchanged, The Uttty should file revised taviff sheets and a proposed customer
sotice to reflect the Conuaission-approved rotex, The mraved vates should be effective for service rerdered on or afier the steamped approvel dote on the
tariff sheer, pursuant 10 Rule 25-30.475(1), FAC, In pddition, the opproved rates should not be implemented unil stoff has approved the proposed
customer notice and the notive has been veceived By the customers. The Utilily should provide proof of the date notice was ghven within 10 days of the dase
af the notice. (Bruce, Roberts)

Som¥ Anglysis:
Stefs vecommended e recuivement is 530,935, However, affer excluding miscellangous service revennes of $294, the revenye o be ve o

shrough rates is $56,538. The Utility's curvent role Structire consisis of & flat rate siructure. The Utility's flat vale Is $44.17 per monih for vesidential
service. The Commission’s preferred wastexuter rate siructure is « base SJecilisy charge (BFC)/uniform vate siructims, However, the ciistomers purchase
shieiv woter service from Marion County. Covumission policy has been to atiow the use of flpt rate for wastewmier service n yitualions wohere metered watey

cousumption is not possible. For this reason, staff rect ds o cominsadion of the flat vate struciure.

Singe metered consumption iy not available, stoff ¢ ' the revenue veauirement increase he opplied as an aoross-the-boavd Increase iv the
wastewater system’s curvent flot vare.  To determine the appropriote percenjage increase o apply to the service raves prior Yo jiling miscellanevus service
revennes should be removed from the Jest year revenues.

Wastewater
i Total Test Yerw Revenues 540,577
2 Tess: Miscellaneocus Revenues 284
3. Test Yooy Revenues Jrom Service Rates $45,283
4, Reveaue Incrense §18.355
3. 9% Service Rute Increase (ﬂif;é’ $Line3) 4803%

Therefors, the acrossthe-boord increase of 45.05% should be applisd to the Utility’s current flat raie of $44.17. This results in a flui rote charge of
$65.38.

Furthermore, as diveussed in Issue 13, staff recommends a Phase Il revenue requirement asvociated with pro forma plont imprevements. Also, staff
recammends that the Phase 1T revenue veguivement increase of 5.03 percent be applied os anacross-the-board increase 10 the wasiewater sysiem ‘s Phgse I
it rate of $65.39, Thix resubs in o Jlot vote charge of $68.68 gfter S&L has conpleted the pro formg additions and afier Phase I rates have bzen
fmplemented.

The Usihizy shoidd file vevised tariff sheets and o proposed customer notice 1o veftect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be
effective for service vendered on or afier the siamped appireval date-on the lariff sheet, pursuant 3o Rule 25-30.475(1), F.AC. In addition, the approved
rates should Aot be implemented witil sioff has opproved the proposed customer novice anid the notice hos been received by the customers. The Uity
should provide proof of the date notice was given within ¢ days of the date of the notice.

A somparison of the Usitity's vales priov to fillng and stgff's vecommended rajes is shown on Schedule No. 4.

hitp:/fwww. floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/110920cc/11092010 html 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 16 0f 36

Issue 16

What is the approprite amouni by which rates should be veduced fowr years afier the estublished gffective datg to veflect she vemoval of the
araortized vty cose expense as reguived by Section 3670816, FS7

RBeconumendation:

The wastewier vales should be veduced us shown on Schedule No. 4, o remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amertized over four-
year period. The decrense in yates showld become effective immediorely Joliowing the expivation of the four-year rofe caBe exponse recovery peried,
persuant to Section 367.6816, F.8. The Utility should be requived to file vevised sariff and o propused customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the
veason for the reduction no later than ovne month priov 1o the actual date of the reguired rate reduction. If S&L files ihis reduction In conjinction with o
price index or passahrough rate adiustmers, separate dota should be filed for the price index andior pass-through increase o decrense and the reduction
i the vates due to the amortized rote case expesse. (Roberry

Siaff Anabypiy:

Secrion 3570816, F.5, reguires that the raies be reduced immediately following the expiration of the four-year period by the mumunt of the rate cose
expense previcusly cluded in the vates, The reduction will reflect the removal of revenu ciated with the pmoriization of rafe cave expense, the
assoviared operating margin ond fhe grossap for RAFs which is $94. Usieg the Usility's current vevenmes, expenses, copitel structure dud ensiomer haze,
the reduction i vevenses will vasult in the rate decrease shown on Schedule No. 4,

S&1 should be reguired tn file revised taviff sheets no later than one month prior & the actual dme of the requiréd rode veduction. The Utiliyy also
should be requived to fle o proposed cusiomer natice sefting Jorth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction.

I S&L files this veduction in comjunction with & price index or pass-through rate adjustmers, sepurate date should be Siled for the price index andfor
pass-through increase or decrense and the veduction In the vates due io ke mmoriized rote cose expense.

ntip:/fwww floridapse.com/agendas/archive/1 10920ce/11092010 htrnl 6212614



rodey
Sk

Page 17 0f 36

Recommendation

Issue iL:
Should S&L°s request for approval of a Now-Sufficient Funds fee be granted?
Bevongnendution:

Yes. The Usitiey’s vequest for a Now-Sufficlent Funds (NSE} Jee should be approved, The NSF fee should be effective on or after the stomped
approval deate on the toriff sheels pursucal 1 Rule 253047501}, F.ALC. In addition, the rates should not be implemented wntil staff has approved the
proposed customer natice. The Utility shonld provide proof of the date the notice was given yithin 16 days of ihe dute of the notice. (Roberts)

Sealf Anclysis:

Section 367.081, F.S., requives that vates, charges, and customer service policies be approved by the O sevion, The Commission bus authority
10 establish, increase, or change a rate or charge. 8&& Ty requesied an NSF fee in accordance with Section A32.08(3), F.8

A

Staff believes that S&L should be authorized 1o collect an NEF fee. Saff beligves the NSF fee should be establisi : with Section $8.063,
F&. which aliows for the assessment of charges for the coilection of worihless checks, drafts, or orders of payment. 4s currently set fovth in Sections
- 88.065(2) and 832.08(3}, F.5., the Soltowing fees may be gssessed:

i $25, if the face volue does not exceed §50,
2} 83D, if the foce value exceeds §50 but does not exceed §300,
2} $20, if the face value exceeds 8300, ov
& Jfive pereest of the e amount of the check, whichever is greater.
£iiY
N . . Py
Approval of an NSF fee properly nssigns cosis 1o the cast couser and i consistent with prior Conpmission decisions. Az zuch, stgff recommends

that 5&1°s proposed NSF fee be approved, This fee should be effective on oi after the stomped appraval date on the tovilf sheets pursuant ta Rude 25~
38.475(1), FAC.

http://www floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920cc/1 1092010 biml 6/2{2014



Recommendation Page 18 of 36

fssue I2:
Should SEE by authiorized 1o collzct Tove pavient 225, and i 5o, whitt ove the appropriate charges?
Becommendation:

Yes. S&1 showld be authorized to collect 85 lute foe. The late fee showld be effertive on or after the stomped spprovel date on the iariff sheess
pursuant fo Rule 25-30.475(1), FAC The vevised suriff sheets showld be approved upon sigff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the
Commission's decivicon, If revised taviff sheets are filed and dpproved, the lote paywmeént fee should become effective for comnections made en or afier the
stamped approval dute of the revised tariff sheets, if no protest is filed and provided customers have been noficed. {(Roberis)

Stafy Anelysis:

S&L is not currently authorized to collect fute paymessi charges. The Utility reguested 1o a late poyment chorge, Staff belivves that the
purpose of a late payment charge is not ouly o provide an incentive for customers to mioke Yinely payment, thereby reducing the numbey of delinguent
accounts, but also to place the cost burden of processing such delinguencies upow those who are the cost causers,

In the'past, lote payment fee regiests hove been havidled on a case-by-case basis. The Commission hay opproved late - fees in the amouri of §5.
Presestly, Commission rules provide that lote payers may be required by the utility o provide en edditional deposit. However, she Commizsion fornd that

theve is no further incentive for either delinguent or lale paying customers fo pay their bills on time gffer the additional deposi fi that same Grder,
the Commission.alss found thot the cost cagser should pay the additional cost incurved by the uiility due 1o late payments, vather than the general body of
the wiliy’s vote payers. Siaff belioves that the geal of allowing late fees to be chorged by a stilily s siwo-fold: firss, to encourage curvent and future
customers fo pay their bills on time; and second, if payment is not made on time, 10 insire that the cost asseciated with the lude paymenis is net possed on io
the custorers who do pay o tine.

Staff believes theve is o need for thic iscentive. A% noted ahove, o lnte payment charge of $5 is consistent with prior Compmission practice and
orders. A late poyment chavge of less than 55 would not ollow S&L to vecover ity cosis of processing delinquent accounis, nor would i send ke
appropricte Sgnol to delinguent poyers. In the majority of cases, the Commission hos approved o late fee charge of 33, The wiilities that have higher
charges hove provided adeguate documentaiion in support of those higher fees. Stalf believes that 85 is o repsonable fee for S&L.

Thevefore, staff recommends that a $5 lote payment should be approved. The late fee should be effective on or after the stomped approvil dote on
the tariff shvets pursuant to Rele 25-30.47511), F.AC, The revised sariff shieets showd be approved upon staff's verification that #he fariffs are congisient
with the Commission’s decision, If revised tariff sheets are fled and approved pursuant io Rule 25:30.475, F4.C, #he lnte payment charge showld become
effective on the stansped approval date of the tariff sheels, if vo protest is filed and privided customers have been properly noticed

hitp/fwwrw. floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/110920c0/11092010 . himl 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 19 of 36

Igeme I3

Showld the Commission dpprove pro farma plont ond experses for vhe Utility, and if so, what is the Bppropricle refurn on eguity, vverall rate of
refurn, vevemue reguirement ond dute for implementing the new vafes?

Recommendation:

Vs, The Commission should approve o Phose H revemie veguirement associated with pro Sorip ilems. S&L’s appropricte ROE shovld be 11.16
percent with o ronge of 10.16 w0 12,16 percent. The appropricle overalt vote of veturn is 7.7 percent. The Usiliyy’s Phase I revenye requivament is
362,929 which equeses to.an increase of 5.00 percent over the Phase I revenue requirement. S&L should complete the pro foran fems within 12 months of
the issuanve of the conswmmating ovder. The Utility should be allowed to implement the resulting votes once the pro forma iens have been completed grd
documentation provided showing that all improvemenits have been made fo the system. Once verified, she rotes should be effective for service rendered on
or afer the stmmped approval dute on fhe tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30475( 13, FAC The vates should wot be impl tadl sentil votice hos beent
recetved by fe customers. S&L showld provide progf of the date notice was given within 10 days of the daite of the notice. If the Utilisty encouniers any
unforeseen events that will impede the completion of the pro forma items, ihe Utility should Immedimely notify the Commission in writing. {Stupson,
Roberts)

Seaff Analysis:

The Usnlity reguested vecognition of additional pro forme plant items thut #f intends jo dony Izte. The follpwing is o chart swmmarizing the pre
forma plant items, the cost, and sicff s recommended treaiment:

Toable 13-1
ProformaPlagt llems | Udlisy Reauested Sunff Recommpended
1. Replane two gir blowers )
$13.997 $18.047
2. Pond clean 35,000 35,000
Videogtaphy of Lnes in the coliection
gty . 3000 $.000
Total $55 997 355 997

Ag discussed in Jssue ¥, S& L was veguived by DEP to cléan its percolation pond ax e condision for venswol of its wostewsier operaiing peymil. The
Utility reguested 1o recover the cost associated with cleaning the percolation pond, veplacing air blowers a1 the wostewstes plass, ond having o
videography of the collection sysiem. Staff believes S&L s proposed pro forma plant items are veasoneble and grudent because It would aliow the Utility o
improve ifs gquality of servive. The Usility should be required 1o subwmit o copy of the final inveices omd congelled checks fov all pro forwa ploni it

Staff is recommending a Phase 1l vevenue requivement associated with the pre Sforma plant items for o number of reasons. Firgt, i assures thos the
pro forma itewms ave compigted priay to fhe Utility’s recovery of the investment in rates. Iu the past, there have been instances when the Commmission
approved rFevenue reguivements assodiated with pro forma ltems only fo have the utility in question fuil to complete the pro forma imestments. In addition,
addressing the pro forma fews In o single case saves additioncl vate case expense io the customers because the Lty would notf need to file another rate
case ov limited procesding fo seek recovery for them. The Comnmission has approved o Phase-Fr appropch ¥a Docker Nos, 980668-5U and 09007251,

P
147

The Urility’s Phase 1 reverme veguirement should be $62,929. Phase Il vate base avd adfustments are shown on Scheduly Nos. 5-4 ond 58,
vespectively. The capital structwre for Phase I is shown on Schedule No. 8. The revenut vequivemen and adinsimenis ave showe on Schedule Nos. 7-4
and 7B, vespretively: The resulting redes are shown on Schedule No. 8.

S&7 should be reguired 1o complete the pro forma items within 12 months of the issuance of the consummeting order. The Utility should also be
vemired to submit a capy of the final imvoices and concelled checks for all pro forma plant items within 13 days of the completion. The Utilily should be
allowed to inplement the above rates once il pro forme ftems have been completed and dbcinentation provided showing that the improvements huve besn
made, Onoe verified, the rates should be effeciive for service vendeved on or efter the stcanped approval date on the taviff shees, pursudst to Rule 25.30.475
(1), FAC The vates should wot be mplemenied unsil notice has been veceived by fhe customers. S&L should provide proof of the dare notice wos given
swithin 10 days of the dale of the nofive. If the Utility encounters ahy unforeseen events thot will impeds the completion of the pro formy Rtewms, the Utiliy
should immedintely notify the Conmmisgion inwriting.

http:/fwww. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920¢c/1109201 0.html 6/2/2014



Recommendation : Page 20 of 36

Jssue 14:

Should the recommended rates be approved for the Utility on o tevporary bosis, subject to refund, in the event af a protest Siled By o party other
thae the Utliy?

Becommendetion:

Yes, Pursupnt to Section 367.0814(7), F.5., the recommended rates should e approved for the Uiliy on n Yempordary basis, subject to refund,
the event of « provest filed by & party other thon the Utility. S&L shodd file revised taviff sheets and & proposed customer nosice to reflecs the Commission-
approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or affer the stemped approvel date on the waviff sheet, pursuant to Rale 35-
30.473(1), FAC. In addision, the temporary votes should not be implemented until staff hos approved the proposéd notice, and fe notice has been
veceived by the customers. Priov 1o implementistion of awy femporary rafes, the Utility should provide uppropriate securlsy, If the recommended rofes are
approved on a temporary basis, the vates collected By the Urility should be subject to the refimd provisions discussed Below in the staff onalvis. Tn
addition, after fhe increased vates ore in effect, pursuant Rule 25-30.36065), F.AC, the Uslity should file reports with the Commission’s Division of
Economic Regulation no later thin the 20k of each mondly indicating the monthly and total mmount of money subject fo refund of the end of the preceding
wouth. The report filed should also indicate the stafus of the security being used 1o guararees vepayment of mp potential vefund. {Roberts)

Siuff Angdysis:

This recommendation proposes an inciease in ates. A timely protest might delay whit may be  justified rote erease vesulting in an wnrecoverabie boss
of revenue o the Utility. Thergfore, pursuant to Section 367.081407), B8, i the evewt of a protest filed by o parly oiler thow the Thility, staff recommends
that the recommended rates be ayproved os tewporary rates, S&L should file vevised loriff sheets anid o proposed cusfower nétice o reflect the
Commission-cpproved rotes. The approved rates showld be effeciive for service vendered on o after the stomped appraved date on the tarilf sheet, pursiont
10 Rule 25-30.475(1), FAC. In addition, the temporary rates shoul 2 not be impé ted until staff has approved the proposed nerice, arud the novice Tos
begn received By the customers. The recommended raves collaried by the Usilisy should be suliject to the refund provisions dizoussed below.

The Utility should ba authorized fo coliect the temporary vates upor staff s approvel of an appropriste security for the potensic] rafiund and the
propased custower notice. Security showld be in the form af & bond or letser of credit in the dmovnr of §14,338. Alternatively, the Hiility could establish an
escrow agreement with an independers finarcial Institution.

If the Usilizy chooses & houd os security, the bond should contain wording fo the gffect thet it will be terminated only urnder fhe following conditions:

i} The Conprission qpproves the rate incvease; or
& If the Conumission denies the incresse, the Utility shall vefind the omount collected shat i5 aitributabie 1 vhe Incregse.

¥ the Utility chooses o levter of credit as @ securily, ¥ should conlain the following conditions:

3 The lerier of credit is irvevocuble for the period it s in effect, and,
3 The Jetier of credir will be n effect untl] o final Conbnission order is vendeved, either approvisg ov derying the rale Increasé,

If securivy is provided through an escrow agresment, the Jollowing conditions should be purt of the agreewment.

L Np monies in the escrow accoumt may be withdyaven by the Utilily withoul the express appro af of the C
2} The sscrow account shall be on inferest bearing account;

3} I o vefind to the customers is reguived, off interest earned by e escrow account shall be distributed fo the customers]

4} Fo refund to the customers is not vegitired, the jnterest earned by the zecrow account shall rever? fo the Utitity;

3 All information on the escrow account shatl be available from the holder of the escrow avcout fo o Comwission representaiive af all
imes;

& The amount of revenue subject to refimd sholl be deposited in the escrow wecourit within seven deys of receipt;

73 Thiz escrow oceount is esiablished by the divection of fhe Flovida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s) set forth iu ¥is order
reguiring such acoount, Pursuant 10 Cosenting v, Flson, 263 So. 24 253 (Flo. 3d DCA 1972}, escrow accmuits are wot subfect i0
sornislnents;

& The Commission Clerk nust be a signatory fo the escrow ogresment; and

& The accamn nust specify by whom and on whose beholf such monies weve paid.

In sa insisnre shouwld the mointesarcs and administrative costs asseciated with the refund be borne by the custemers. These cosis wre the
responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Ulility. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Udlily, an account af ol monies received as avesnit
of the rute norease showld be mointained by the Uslip. I a vefund is ulthmetely requived, it should be puid with interest calculated pursiart 1o Rule 25-
30.36004), FAC,

The Usility should maintain o record of the amownt of e bond, and the amount of revenuey Wt are subject to vefumd, In additivs, affer the
ingreased rates ave in effect, pursus 16 Rule 25-38.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility shorld file reporis with the Commission’s Division of Economic Regulption
o Tater than the 2084 of eack wonth indicating the monthiy end toinl amount of money subject & refind ot the end of the preceding month. The repori filed
shonld afvo indicate the siaws of the security being vsed to guarawice repayment of any, poténticl refund.

hitp://www floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920ce/1 1092010.html 6/2/2014



6

by
L

Recommendation Pagelio

e 15

Should the Uhility be required to provide proof, within 96 days of an sffective order finallzing this docket, thot it has adpusved its books for oll
applicable National Associption of Regulptory Utility Commissioners Uniforse System of Aecounts (NARUK USO4) primery accounts aisoctated with the
Comnission-approved o 7
Eeeonmwndaion:

Yes. To ensure that the Utifity odjusts s books in accordance with the Commission’s decision, &L should provide proof, within 96 days of the
fingl ovder In thiz docket, that the adjustments for 6l applicable NARUL USOA primary accourss have been made. {Roberis)

Stalf Analysis:

To ensure figt the Usiny adjusts s books in acvordance with the Commission’s decision, S&L should provide proof within 37 days of the fined
order i this dockey, thot the adiustments for all applicnble NARUT USOA primary accounts hiave been mads.

hitp/forww floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920c¢/11092010. html 6/2/2014



Recommendation ’ Page 22 of 36

Txsue 180
Shoyld this docket be closed?
Becommendudion’

HNo. I no person whose substontial intevesis are qffected by the proposed agency action files a protest within ftwenty-one days of the issuonce of the
ordey, o consummeting order should be issued. The docket should vemain open for siglf s verification that the revised fariff sheets and customer notice
Turve been filed by the Utility and approved by staff Also, the docket should remuin open fo allow staff 10 verify that the pro Jormo lems furve been
corpleted and the Phose H rates properly implemented. Once these actions re complete, this docket should be closed aidpanistratively. (Robinson}

Stait dnidyvis:

I uo persan whose subsiontial inferests ore dffecied by the proposed wgency action files o protest within teenip-one deys of the issuamce of the
order, @ conswmmating order showld be issued. The docket should remain apen for sioff's verificosion thot the revised tariff sheets aud customey notice
have been filed by the Uility and approved by sinl, Also, the docket should vemain open Yo offow siaff to verify that the pro Sforma fems have been
completed and the Phuse 1 vutes properly implemented  Once these actions are complete. this docket shonld be closed administratively.

http:/fwrwrw floridapse.com/agendas/archive/1 10920cc/11092010 html 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 23 of 36

B & LUTILITIES, T SCHEDULE NO. 1-4
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/19 BOCEET NG, 16647180
BCHEBUIE OF WASTEWATER RATE BAEE
BALANCE STARF BALANCE
PER ADJUSTMENTS FER

DEBCRIFTION UTHATY TOUTIL, BAL, STAFK
UTILITY PLANT INBERVICE 852,328 38,083 3158411
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 12953 (12,955% a
NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 8 Q ¢
CIAC {1060,088; G {100,082y
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION {134,728y {2.558) {13723%)
AMOERTIZATION OF CIAL 100,028 ¢ 100,088
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE ] 6,222 6237
WASTEWATER RATE BABE 830,355 %3161 227394

hitp/fwww . floridapsc.com/agendasfarchive/1 10920c¢/11092010.tml 61212014



Recommnendation Page 24 of 36

§.& LUTHITIES, IR SUCHEDULE NG 18
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/1¢ BOCKEY NO. 10047080
ADJUSTMENTS T0O RATE BASE
WASTEWATER
DTILITY PLANE NN SERYICE
Y. Toreflect 2008 plant ad i Acet. Mo. 370 for instatling new punps ut Hitstetion: 34,247
2. Toreflect 2008 plant eropiits to Acet Mo, 370 for installing new pumps af B siation. {3,185y
3. Torefiec: 2000 plunt adk a5 to &stt Mo, 38 puilding the rstorm Kne sad maln blower Hae. 1,048
4. To reflecs 2009 plant addls s A, No. 360 for installing new motos ut 1ift sratfon. 2575
5. Torefect 2009 plans retir 1o Acct. Mo, 36D for instatling new motors at Jift station. £1,388)
6. Toreclaseity plant recorded wpease b Acct. No. 360 for sosts of peol pumps, motor starter, and chock. 2265
7. Toreck plant recorded s expense to Acst, No. 365 for new sewer fine. 1,084
8. Tovsflor as averaging sdustment. {1,580}
S, Toreflest pro forme plant additions 1o Acct. No. 370 for fustalling now pumps at Bt sation. 4,426
1. Torafect pro forma plant refirement to et Mo, 376 for installing neve prmps s i sreticn. {2320
Total $6083
LAND AND LAND BIGHTS .
To reflet the appropiiate land veher {512.955)
ACCUMULATED DEFRECIATION
1. Toreflect seciunuiated depn ion per Rule 25-30.140, F. AL, {85,708
% Toreflect averaging adfisiment. 237
3. To ratire sccumulated depreciation for retired plast. 3,32
4. Torvelect séxmmulated deprosiation for pro foeme plant, 280
Total {2815
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
T roflect 1/8 of test year G & M gponses. $6.222

hitp:/fwww.floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/110920ec/11092010.html 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 25 of 36

5 & L UTELITIES, TNC. SCHEDULENG. 2
TEST YEAR SNPED 1231/10 DOCKET NO. 10047150
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE
BALANCE
SPECIFIC BEFORE FROBATA BALANCE PERCENT
PER  ADJUST- PRO RATA ABIUBT- PER OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY | MENTS  ADJUSTMENYS MEXTS STAFF TOTAL _ COST COST
i COMMON STOCK $1.000 ] 3,800
2. RETAINED EARNINGS 31786 (IL3BD 26323
TOTAL COMMON EQUITY 38710 BILIBT 27,323 £$11,583) 15,740 5746%  9.93% 5.71%
LONG TERM DBET
3. LTD - SHAMROCK SECURITY SYSTEM 21388 21614 30230 3.576) 11684 4234%  5.00% 2.15%
4. IOTAL 817326 $302% $47.353 (320159 $27.394 100.09% 183%
RANGE OF REASOMNABLENESS oW HGH
RETURN-ON EQUITY 293%  1053%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN T26% BAl%

http:/fwrww floridapse.corm/agendas/archive/110920ce/1 1092010 html 6/2/20614



Becommendation

8 & LUTTLITIES, INC,
TEST YEARENDED 12/34/1¢
SCHEDULE QF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO, -4
BOCKET NO. 10647580

TEET YRAR ETAFF
PERUTHITY ADJUSTMENTE

ETAFF ADJUST.
ADIUSTED FOR REVENUE

TEAT YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT

i OPERATING REVENUES $35.656 $4.927

OPERATING BXFENSES:
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE %27.501 822,372

w

3,  DEPRECIATION (NET) & 1,594
4 AMORTIZATION G i}
5 TAYNES OTHER THAN INCOME 1.697 1020
6. INCOMETAXES jid 2
7. POTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 522,158 $24.886
g OPFRATING IRCOMEALOSS) 86452 .
9. WASTEWATRE RATE BASE 8303555
16, OPERATING MARGIN® 2L12%

CUTILITY AND START TEST VEAR ARE BASED OX RATE OF RETURN METHODS

840577 319358 359952
47,70%

49,773 ¢ $49,773

1,594 ) 15%

] ! o

2,717 71 3388

g g g

$54084 i1 34853

($13.507% . s1e77

327394 . 27,394

49.31% 1000%

http:/fwrww. floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/1109200c/11092010.html

Page 26 of 36

6/2/2014



Recommendation

hittp

=

ik
:"!1

& LUTILITIES, INC,
TEST YRAR ENDED 123140

SCHEDULE RG. 3-8

BOCKET NG, 190471-8U

{OPERATING EXPENSES CONTINUED ONNEXT PACE)

ADJUSTMENTS TO OFERATING ICOME Popetall
WASTEWATER
OPERATENG REVENUES .
1. To inorease resident] baged on TRCs and the muthoriest taviff §5.327
2. Toremove the Uilli's dingof salvage vahw as § {4603
Subiotal 84877
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Salaries and Wages - Officere {710)
. To reflect the sppropriate officer’s salary, 86,245
1. Tontrantal Serviess - Profosdonal {631/ 731) .
a. To cupitatize plent recorded as expense fo Acct No, 260, {3708
% To reclassi®y plant operato: o contsactual ssrvices —other. {35803
1$4,388)
2 Comtractual Seiviess -~ Other (8367738 .
% To copialize plat v 1 s expente 1o Aot Ho, 3600 $L559
. To capitalize plant secorded as o Acet. Mo, 365, (1.093)
¢, To reclassify plant operator from miseslt 3 % 1,840
4. Toreclaseify vepairs fom miscellansous expense. 2,961
e. To reclessify lawn services fom smiscellanoous supense. §58
£ Toreclassify plant operator sxpensé Fom contractuad services - p fonal 3680
& Toreflect management foe. 14,040
h. To reflect pro forma adjustment for Increase operator feo. 3120
3. Rens Expense {540/ 748) ;
a. To refiect appropria office sxpense. $1.338
4. Insurance Bxpenses {655/ 755} .
a. To remove personal hommedwier infranse. {3315}
.. To include o i} e for Utiliyy. 2,543
31724
5. Begolatory Enpense (8657 763) .
a. To amertize rato case mippnse.over 4 vears {$328/4), 82
&, Miscelieneous Expense (§78 775)
3 ToreBect S-year amértdation of wastewaier ponnif (§3,505/3). 5701
b, To yeclassify plont operator exponse to contravtugd servicss ~other, {1,840
. To reclagsify repairy to connacinal servives — other, 29503
4, To veclassify expense for lawn services to coutactued serviges -other. {650}
&. To reflect corsect allocation for Utitily phone serviee. {3,488
£ To reclassify Heense fees totases other than income. (3003
5. To reflect cost for postage and postoards for billing. 260
{86279}
FOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS B22272

www.floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/110920c¢/1 1092061 0.html

Page 27 of 36

6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 2B of 36

& LUTILITIRS, NG, SCHEDULE NG 3-8
TRST YEAR ENDED 143118 BOCKET NO. 18047280
ADSUSTMENTS TO CPERATING INCOME Pogedoll

WABTEWATER
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
T'o refleot tost vear depreeintion calenlated per 25-30.140. F.AL, $1.38

39

¥

TAXES OTHER THAN INUOME

i, Torefiect the approprinie RAFs, i . $i2%
2. Tobfeclassify Hoonse foes from misceHansous ehpetise. . 300
3. To refisor the appropaate property tages. - 113
4. To reflect the appropriate payroll taxes. . 437

Totst . S1020

hitp:/ferwrw . floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920c¢/11092010 himl 6/2/2014



Becommendation Page 29 of 36

§ & L UTHLIIIES, TE. SCHEDULE NO, 3-C
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/18 DOCKET NG, 100¢73-80
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION ANR MADTTENAMNCE BXPENSE
TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
PER ADIUST- PR
UTELTY MENT STAFF
(701) SALARTES ANT WAGES ~ EMPLOVEES 50 30 0
{763} SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 8 6340 $.240
{764y EMPLOYES FENSIONS AND BENEFITS o o o
{710} PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT ¢ o g
{711} SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE {300 o 1,800
{7153 PURCHASED POWER 6,758 o 5758
(716 FUBL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 105 ) 185
(7185 CHEMICALS 1,381 o 1381
{726) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES o o 5
(7363 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ~ BILLING g o o
(731} CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 748 (4,388) 360
(73%) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES « TESTING 9 5 o
RACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 4343 13,659 27,887
(740) RENTS o 1255 1,255
(756) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE ) 9 B
{755 INSURANCE EXPENSE 815 1724 1,562
(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES o 82 )
{770y BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 9 o
{775} MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 7642 20 1363
$27.301 w2 $49.773

http://werw. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920c¢/1109201 0.htmi 6/2/2014



Recommendation

$& LUTILITIRS, I,
TEST YEARENDED 123119
MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES

SCEEDULE MO, 4
BOCKET NG, 180471-80

UTEITY'S STAFE MONTHLY

EXISTING  RECOMBMENDED RATE
RATES RATES REPULCTION
Regidential Serviee
Figt Rate $44.17 $65.3% 3009

hitpy/fwww. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/1 10920cc/1 1092010 himd

Page 30 of 36

6/2/2014



Recommendation

B & LUTUITIES, I
TESY YRAR EMDED 123146

SCHEDULE K. $-4

DOCKET MO, 10087180

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER BATE BASE (PHASE Iy
BALANCE STATE BALANCE
PER ADIUSTMENTS PER

BESCRIPTION UTILITY e UTIL. BAL, STARF
UTILITY PLANT IN 8ERVICE $158411 $35,997 $214,508
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 5 4 5
NON-USED KD USEFUL COMPONENTS i g o
CIAC ¢100,088) o (100,088}
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (137,239 (965} {138,204)
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 100,088 0 160,088
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 6222 9 )
WASTEWATER RATEBASE $27.394 $35.032 $82.425

httpy/iwww. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920¢e/11092010.html

Page 31 of 36

6/2/2014



Recommendation

§ & L UTILATIES, INC,
TESY VEAR ENDED 1281018
ADIUSTMENTS TORATE BASE (PHASEID

SCHEDULE NG. 5-8
DOCKEY WO 100471.80

UTIITY PLANT I SERVICE
1. Toreflect pro forras lant sddition For blowers to Acvount No. 380,
2. Toreflect pro forma plant addition o clean pond o Acovunt No. 380,
3. Torefect pro forma plant addition 1o install the video graphing to sccoumt No, 389,
Total

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
To refiect pro forma acomnulated depreciation.

WASITEWATER

15997
15000
5.000

http://www floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/1 10920cc/1109201 O.himl

La¥

Page 32 0f 36

6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 33 of 36

§& L UTILETES, INC. SCHEDULE NG |
TEST YEAR ENDED 1231740 BOCOKEY N, 18547180
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE ;
BALANCE,
FPRO
SPECHIC BEFORE BATA  BALANCE PERCENT
PER  ARJUST- PRORATA ABFUST- PER OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONERT UIILITY  MENTS  ADJUSIMENIS  MENIS  STASW TOTAL  CORT COBT
L COMMON STOCK $1,060 59 $1.060
2. RETATNED BARNINGS 31710 (1138 26503
TOTAL COMMON EQUITY 338710 £511,387) 27,323 5,574 21,749 %35%  11.15% 2.54%
LOMG TERM DEBRT
3. LTD-SHAMROCK SECURITY 5YSTEM  (§213%%)  $41614 20230 41T SIS B.54%  5.00% 0.95%
4. LOANFOR PRO FORMA PLANT 55,997 9 55987 {1144) #4378 54.08%  6.00% 3.24%
TOTAL LONG TEEM DERT 34813 sensw $76207 (15350 60576 TRE1%
4. TOTAL 13323 §30237 S163550  [32L1IS) $82.475 0% 7117%
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LW HGn
RETURN OWN BQUITY 10.18% 312.i8%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 650%  7.43%

http:/forwrw floridapsc.conv/agendas/archive/110920¢c/11092010.hitml 6/2/2014



Hecommendation

5 & L UTILITIES, INC.
TEST YEAR EXDED 12/31/18
SUHEBULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULE NO. 7-A.

DOCKRT MO, 18047180

STAFE ADFUST,
TEST YEAR BTAFF ADFUSTED FOR REVENUE
PER UTILITY  ADJUSTMENIS TESTYEAR  INCREASE  REQUIRBMENT
f. OPERATING REVENUES 359,932 0 $59.032 32,997 362,879
$60%
DPERATING EXPINEBES:
3. OPERATION & MATNTENANCE $49.773 S0 $49,773 e $49,773
3, DEPRECIATION (NET: 1,384 1,550 3323 4 3,523
4 AMORTIZATION 9 o 8 8 &
5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3,588 I 3,588 135 3,723
4 INCOME TAXES 2 g 8 8 2
7. POTAL UPLRATING RYFENSES $54.955 $1.930 $56,885 3135 $57.018
8 OPERATING INCOMEALOSR) 84977 3048 | 83910
9. WASTEWATER BATE BASE 327394 . 382425 382423
10, RATE OF RETURN 18.80% 3.70% 7A7%

http://www. floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920cc/11092010 html

Page 34 of 36

6/2/12014



Recommendation Page 35 of 36

SCHEDULE NO. TR

8 & L UTILITIES, INC,
DOCKET RO, 10047180

TEST YEAR ENDED 125110
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

DEPRECIATION REPENSE

To reflect &t year deprecistion caloulated per 28-30.140, F.AC, 51,930

http/fwww . floridapse.com/agendas/archive/110920c6/11092010.hitml 6/2/2014



Recommendation Page 36 of 36

8 & L UTHLITIES, INC. SCHEDULI NG. 8
TEST VEAR ENDED 130314318 BDOCKET NO. 10847887
MOMNTHLY WASTEWATER BATES (PUASE I

UTILITY'S STa¥F

PEIASEL BECOMMENDED
RATE RATE

Residentisl Servies
Fiaf Rate §65.39 $68.48

7
RN
Seg Order Np. 18394, zs“sued Nevember 6, 1987, in Docker No. 870323-S07 [a.re: Apphication of

- See Owder No. 18324, issued November 8, 1287, in Docker No. 870322-8U, Inre: Anplication of !

Order No. 183834, p. 5.

Bee Order Nos. PSC-11-0187-PAA-WE, issued July 5, 2011, and PSC.11-0336.CO-WS, issued August 2, 2011, in Docket No. 110006-WS In ye: Waler and Wastewater indusivy
Animal Reesiablishment of Authorized Range of Return on Common Feowty for Warer snd Wastewatey Utilities Pursiant 16 Section 3870824300, Floride Stanes.

) Seg Ordur Nos. PSC-10-0124-PA4-W, issised Mavch 1, 2010, & Docket No. 898244-WU, In re: Application for stafi-assisted rate pese in fake Conngy by TEP Water, Ine,; PSC-00

0790-PAA-WU, issised November 36, 2009, in Docket No. 5?99I T, By ves Application for sinflassisied yote covedn Lie Cownty by Mobile Mdehor Water Compony, Jacs and PSC-93+
093 1-FOFP-WS, issued Jaweary 3, 1993, in Dockel Ko, 92039798, Iyre: Anplivation for staffassivied rote case in Brevard County by COD Corporation.

! ssued March 13, 1995, in Dodet Ko, $S6641-WJ, i re; Anplication for siafi-assisted rate case in Pelm Beack Comunty by Lake Osborne Utilisies Company, Inc,

lication of S&1 Usilities, Inc. for a staffeonsisted rate cisé i Meuvion Covmy, Flovida,

See Uirder Nos. 11033, issied July 27, 1982, in Dacket No. 8102155, In ré: Nud ge Uiiline Corporation; PSCLE0645-PAA-SY, isswed Qetober 8, 2008, in Docker No. 43007058,
n pplication for certificate jo provided wastewater service in Hiehlands Connty by Usility Corporation of Floride, Jnc,

Seg Ovder Nos. PSU-08-083 1-PAA-FS, issued December 23, 2008, in Docker No, G708 8&J§’S‘ I:s 2@ gg:’zmxim’ o 5
Services, oy PSCR7.0331-FORW, o Mav 9, 1997, in Docker No. 96044411, In re: Apnli
by Lake Hnlity Services, Tne,, of p.20; PRC-I0-0168-PAA-SU, issvect Maveh 23, 2010, in Docker No. G0182-5T, T res Applipa
Flovide LLC ond PSC-94-0036-FOFTL, issued Jumany 11, 1994, in-Dacket No. 93090171, In re; Request for aoproval {5&;&
establish g non-sufficient fmds check charge by Visra-Unized Feleconimmniioaiions.

o s‘sisied raRe €ase z'n 7’1:?00 £ M’A‘! b J i}rmz vw(,od La:zes

) See Order Nos. PEU-10-0168-PAA-SU, issued March 23, 2010, in Docket No. 090182-8U, Juve: Avplication for incréuse in wostewaier rites in Pasco County by Ni Flovide L1
cmd P‘a‘{, 8- 9228 }"M ﬁf? mm /ipm 7, 2008, 3?2 Docket /\o G‘éﬂéfl WS' In.re. dpniication for cexificate fo provide wastewater service and 1o extoblish new water wnd westewarer

ee Order Nos, PRC-G9-0528-PAASY, issued Septémber 17, 2009, in Dockes Ho. 08065358 : g
2 Fhe 2nd Focy and PSCO9-0718-PAAWY, issued Qcrober 28, 2009, in Docker No, 000072-W, In e 4
Reptals aud Uilises, fne,

httpy/wrww floridapsc.com/agendas/archive/110920¢e/11092010.htmi 6/2/2014






WATER/SMW:jtb
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WATER DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-4524
Warch 17, 2005

RESOLUTION

{RES. W-4524}, ADOPTION OF REVISION TO WATER DIVISION
STANDARD PRACTICE U-3-SM (SP-U-3-8M) REGARDING
CALCULATION OF RATE OF RETURN AND RATE OF MARGIN
(FORMERLY OPERATING RATIO) FOR CLASS C AND DWATER

UTILITIES.

In Phase | of 1.90-11-033, the Risk O proceeding, this Commission addressed concerns
regarding the ability of small investor-owned water utilities to earn their authorized
return, pay for day to day expenses, and pay for the improvements necessary to comply
with water quality regulations. Based on these economic issues, the Commission wWas
concerned about the small water utilities ability to provide safe and clean drinking
water to their customers. I an effort to address specific issues, such as the effectof a
small staff running these systems in remote areas and the small water utilities view that
the rate process was complicated and Hme-consuming, this Cormumission developed
alternative methods of regulation to stmplify and streamline the regulatory process for
Class C and D water utilities.

One of the new methods! developed in the Ol allowed the small water utilities to earn
a greater return than had previously been authorized. In the past, the only way to
determine a return for a Class C or D water utility was using a rate of return on rate
base. Since some of these small utilities had very little rate base, an alternative method,
called the Operating Ratio Method, was put forth and authorized for use by this
Commission in addition to the traditional rate of return on rate pase. The Comimission

1 D.92-03-093, pg 27-30, 37-38, 54.

151417 ~1-



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/SMW:jrb

ordered the staff to calculate the return for a particular company based on both the rate
of return and the rate of margin, choosing the higher of the two results.?

Tt should be noted that the term “Operating Ratio” which was used in the Oll is more
properly called the “Rate of Margin” method.3 The Rate of Margin is applied to
Operating Expenses to determine a reasonable return.

Hach year since then, the staff has developed a range of rates of return based on current
data, while the rate of margin used on each rate case varied from as low as 6% to as
high as 20% 4

DISCUSSION

Tn 2004, concerns were raised by this Commission regarding the method for developing
a rate of margin for Class C and D water utiliies. In particular, the Coramnission was
concerned that no specific method was in place to determine the current Rate of Margin
each year.

Responding to this concern, the Water Division has developed a method for
determining a current Rate of Margin. This proposed method was distributed to all
water utilities for comment in August 2004. Comments were received from the
California Water Association (CWA), Garrapata Water, Rio Plaza Water, Nacimiento
Water, Peerless Water, and Del Oro Water. The Water Division met with
representatives from the water industry to discuss their concerns. After meeting with
and considering the comments of the water industry representatives, the Water
Division staff revised its proposed Rate of Margin method and provided it to the water
industry representatives as well as Commissioners” Advisors for further comment.
These comments, as well as those comments received from CWA (dated March 2, 2005)

21.92-03-098, p.54, Interim Order “8. Branch is directed to calculate rates using both return-on-ratebase
and operating ratio methods of rafemaking for Class C and Class D water companies requesting new
sates and to recommend to fhe Commission that rate method that produces the higher resuit”

3 The Rate of Margin can be caleulated in two ways:
Rate of Margin = Net Operating Reverwes/ Total Operating Revenues, ox
Rate of Margin = 1 ~ Operating Ratio, where the Operating Ratio = Total Operating Expenses/Total
Operating Revenue

+This number has been used in numerous cases over the years, but staff has been unable to find
justification for this figure,



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/ SMW:jrb

on the draft of this resolution, have been incorporated into the proposed revisions 1o
Standard Practice SP-U-3-SM5 attached to this resolution (Attachment A).

The method adopted today to determine the Rate of Margin for Class C and D water
utilities is calculated based on a comparison with Class B data. Class B data is used
instead of Class A data, because the Class B water operations and financial resulis are
smore similar to those of the Class C and D water companties than to the much larger
Class A water utilities.

An additional revision to Standard Practice SP-U-3-SM is included in this resolution. It
provides a voluntary “sinking fund” type savings account for each Class C and D water
utility in order to make funds available in case of emergency as well as provide funds
for infrastructure improvement. Many of the smaller water utilities find it difficult to
increage their investment in rate base or deal with emergencies, Inan effort to alleviate,
in part, this lack of sufficient funds, we will give the Class C and Class D companies the
opportunity to set aside a portion of the rate of margin return received by the company
to be saved as a sort of “sinking fund”. This will provide the company with increased
retained earnings which will provide them dollars to invest in infrastructure
improvement and have available in case of emergencies. In order to insure that the
owner of the company receives both a reasonable return on their investment and that
continued investment in the company occurs, the rate of margin return each company
receives would be divided between these two components.

Since the return portion represents the owners return on investment, those funds can be
disposed of at the discretion of the owner. If the company decides to take advantage of
this program, the sinking fund portion must be keptina bank account and separately
tracked by the company so that Commission staff can identify it on the books of the
company. BEach vear in its annual report to the Commissior, the company would report
the total sinking fund dollars accrued in a given calendar year as well as how much was
spent and on what.

COMMENTS

Per statutory requirement, a draft of this resolution was mailed to parties for
comments at least 30 days prior to consideration by the Commission.

s SPLLL3-GM s the latest version of the Californda Public Utlities Commission, Ulilities Division,
Hydraulic Branch Standard Practice U-3-W, issued April 6, 1965, updated with new Comnrission
instructions and policies developed since that time.



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/SMW jrb

Public Utilities Code section 311(g)(1) provides that this resolution must be served on
all parties and subject to at least 30 days public review and comment prior to a vote of
the Commission. Section 311{g)(2) provides that this 30-day period may be reduced or
waived upon the stipulation of all parties in the proceeding.

The 30-day comment period for the draft of this resolution was neither waived or
reduced. Accordingly, the draft resolution was mailed to parties for comments on
Pebruary 11, 2005, with comments due on March 2, 2005. Comments were received
from the California Water Association.

FINDINGS

1. Commission D.92-03-093 in 1.90-11-033 ordered the CPUC staff to determine returns
for Class C and D water utilities based on both the rate of return method and the
operating ratio method, choosing the higher of the two resulting retarns.

2. The Operating Ratio Method is more appropriately titled the Rate of Margin
Method.

3. The recommended Rate of Return is revised by the Water Division every year to
consider more current data. A Rate of Margin of 6% to 20% has been used since
D.92-03-093 was issued.

4. In 2004, the Cornmission voiced concern regarding how the Rate of Margin was
calculated.

5. Based on this concern, the Water Division developed a proposed method for
determining a Rate of Margin utilizing on current data and requested comments on
this proposed method frorn the water industry.

6. Water Division met with water industry representatives regarding their comments
and suggestions.

7. Water Division issued a second proposed methodology for comment fo the water
industry representatives and Cormmissioners” Advisors.

8. The proposed method for determining Rate of Margin (Attachment A), is
reasonable.



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/ SMW:jrb

THEREFORE IT 1S ORDERED THAT:

1. The revised section of SP-U-3-5M is adopted and shall be used by Commission statf
as well as Class C and D water utilities in their determination of a return for Class C
and Class D water utilities regulated by the Cormmission.



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/ SMW:irb

2. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a
onference of the Public Usilities Commission of the State of California held on March

<
17, 2005; the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

STEVEN LARSON
Executive Director

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY
President
GEOFEREY F. BROWN
SUSAN P. KENNEDY
DIAN M. GRUENEICH
Commissioners



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/SMWjrb

ATTACHMENT A
{Page1 of 5}

The following is a revision of the instructions for processing Small Water Utility GRC's, in
particular the discussion of how to calculate the return for Class Cand D water utilities, which
appears at pages 16 & 17 of Standard Practice U-3-5M:

35.Determining a reasonable return for Class C and D Water Utilities: Commission Decision
92-03-093 states in the crdering paragraphs:

“8, Branch is divected to calculate rates using both return-on-
ratebase and operating ratio methods of ratemaking for Class Cand
Class D water companies requesting new rates and fo reconumend
to the Commission that rate method that produces the higher
result”

36.Rate of Return: The Audit and Compliance Branch (A&C) of the Water Division (WD) will
provide the WD staff analyst with the latest values of allowable Rate of Return (ROR) for
Class C and D water companies. A high and low value will be provided which have a range
of 50 basis points {one basis point is .01%) such as 13.8% to 14.3%. The WD staff analyst will
determine a value from this range based upon his or her best determination of the quality of
service the utility is providing. If the utility is doing a better than normal job of meeting the
needs of its customers, it should receive a return near the highend of the range. If the utility
responds poorly to customer complaints and is not meeting its public utility obligations, it
should receive the minimum allowable return. For Class B utilities the Audit and Compliance
Branch will determine a utility specific reasonable ROR.

37 Rate of Margin® This raternaking method develops a revenue requirernent where little or no
rate base exdsts. The method used to determine an average Rate of Margin is discussed
below. The average is then applied fo Operating Expenses to determine the estimated dollar
return that is then compared with the average dollar ROR on rate base {See paragraph 38
below). The Rate of Margin is determined as follows: Starting in 2005, the A&C Branch of
the Water Division will issue a memo in March of each year {at the same time it issues the
rate of return memo) that provides recommended average Rates of Margin for Class C and
D water utilities to be used by staff. The following is the analysis that the A&C Branch will
perform:

& It should be noted that in D.92-03-093, the term “Operating Ratic” was used fo describe a particular
methodology, when, in fact, the method the Commission described and ordeved the use of is more properly
call the “Rate of Margin” method. The Rate of Margin being “1 ~ Operating Ratic”



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/ SMWiirb

O

e

ATTACHMENT A
{Page 2 of 5)

Since the Rate of Margin for Class C and D water utilities is an unknown figure,
WD must estimate it based on the method discussed below.

To determine the Rates of Margin for Class C and D water utilities, the A&C
Branch assumes that there is 3 comparable relationship between Class Band C
Authorized Rates of Return and Class B and C Authorized Rates of Margin (the
same comparison is made between Class B and Class D figures) as follows:

Ave Class C Rate of Margin = Ave Class C Rafe of Return
Avg Class B Rate of Margin = Avg Class B Rate of Return

The Class C and D Rates of Margin are determined basad on a comparison with
Class B data, rather than Class A data, because the Class B water operations and
financial results are more similar to those of the Class C and D water compandes
than with the much larger Class A water utilities.

The most current average authorized figures are used for the known amounts,
which include the average Class C and Class D Rates of Return recommended by
Water A&C Branch. The authorized Class B Rates of Return are found in each
company’s most recent general rate case decision or resolution.

The A&C Branch will then calculate each Class B company’s equivalent
authorized Rate of Margin, The individual authorized Class B Rates of Margin
are calculated based on the operating expense and revenue figures in each
company’s general rate decision or resolution. Operating expenses include
operations and maintenance expenses, annual depreciation on non-~contributed
facilities, amortization of multiyear expenses and applicable taxes (income taxes,
property taxes, taxes other than income, payroll taxes).

The formula shown below is then solved for the unknown component, in this
example the average Class C Rate of Margin for the current year:

Aveg Class C Rate of Margin = Ave Class C Rate of Return

Awvg Class B Rate of Margin = Avg Class B Rate of Return

Solve for Avg Class C Rate of Margin, so

Avg Class C Rate of Margin = (Avg Class C Rate of Return} * Avg Class B Rate of Margin

{Avg Class B Rate of Return)

The same method is then used to determine the Class D Rates of Margin.



Resclution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/SMW:jrb

38.

39.

40,

41.

ATTACHMENT A
{Page 30of 5)

Determining the recommended retura using the Authorized Rate of Return: The
calculation is based on the individual Class C or Class D Company’s rate base. The
company specific Rate Base is multiplied times the Authorized Rate of Return, The pre-tax
rate of return on rate base is then grossed up to provide an after-tax rate of return on rate
base,

Determining the recommended return using the Authorized Rate of Maxgin: The
calculation is based on the individual Class C or Class D Company’s operating expenses.
Operating expenses shall include operations and maintenance expenses, annual
depreciation on non-coniributed facilities, amortization of multi-year expenses and
applicable taxes (incorie taxes are excluded from the caleulation). Applicable taxes include
property taxes, taxes other than income and payroll taxes. Total operating expenses are
then multiplied by the Authorized Rate of Margin to determine the recommended pre-tax
return under the Rate of Margin method. The pre-tax rate of margin is then grossed up to
provide an after-tax rate of margin.

Determining the recommended return after comparing the resulis from the Rafe of
Return and Rate of Margin calculations: The grossed up dollar amount returns based on
the average Rates of Return on Rate Base for Class Cand Class D companies and the
average dollar amount returms based on the Rates of Margin for Class C and Class D
companies are then compared, choosing the higher one (per 1.92-03-093). In the resulting
Commission resolution there shall be a summary of earnings that shows both the rate of |
margin and the rate of return on rate base.

Determining the amount of the Voluntary Profit and Sinking Fund: The Rate of Margin
method is normally chosen to determine the recommended return because it yore
appropriately reflects a utility’s opportunity to earn a reasonable rate of return when the
company has minimeal rate base. Many of the smaller companies find it difficult to increase
their investment in rate base or deal with emergencies. In an effort to alleviate, in part, this
lack of sufficient funds, we offer the Class C and Class D companies the opportunity to set
aside a portion of the return received by the company to be saved in a type of “sinking
fund” or “reserve” in order o provide the company with increased retained earnings which
will provide them dollars to invest in infrastructure improvement and have available in case
of emergencies. In order to insure that the owner of the company receives both a reasonable
return on their investment (profit) and that continued investment in the company occurs
{sinking fund/reserve)}, the following method will be followed by each company on a
voluntary basis, fo determine the profit and sinking fund/reserve portion of the dollars
received.



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/ SMW:jrb

ATTACHMENT A
{Page 4 of 5)

AL If the Return on Rate Base is greater than the Return on Margin, then the
company receives the Return on Rate Base.

B. If the Return on Margin is greater than the Return on Rate Base, the profitand
sirikdng fimd/reserve are calculated as follows:

a. Profit Poston = Retuin on raie base
b. Sinking Fund/Reserve Portion = (Rate of Margin ¥ Operating Expenses} -
Return on vate base

C. Since the Profit Portion represents the owners return on investment, those funds
can be disposed of at the discretion of the owner.

1D, The Sinking Fund/Reserve portion must be kept in a bank account and
separately tracked by the company so that Comumission staff can identify iton
the books of the company.

E. Bach year in its anmual report to the Comumission, the company will report the
total sinking fund/reserve dollars accrued in a given calendar year as well as
how much was spent and on what,



Resolution W-4524 March 17, 2005
Class C and D Water Utilities/SMW:jrb

ATTACHMENT A
{(Page 5 of 5)

Unlenlation of Bate of Margin for Class € and D Water Utdities m 2005

Authorized | Egmvalent | Boguwivalent Bave of
Class B Water Utiliies | Tiecision |Rate of Retmim| Operating Demgin
Ratio { 1€ ?g; erathig Rmﬁm

Cta:w 3?; Wf ath Estﬁzﬁea - .
East ?aﬁadm - TW-4238
Country Estates WAl
;E‘feiagaha ‘ A 1’}‘5 4445 .

BI0% 17.0%
Less o 2L1%
76.1% 23.5%
761y T
48%

o BOER - Aoverage

Class DROR -Aversge lasow

E%?* of ﬁ*iﬁwﬂm ﬂfﬁfﬁﬁfﬁm S e e s <
C @%DM@ iM&@ﬂ SR U TONUSII: SR A “,,?‘5@?3‘5;

Exmrpls: :

dovg Ulags T BOM = Ay Class CROR = k;(ﬁam “{Oi&{i e I 1’3%
AvgClass BROM  4vgClassBROR  2012%  10.54%
e golve thue formula for the m}f OV, .é‘mg Clasgs C E’O’\si the

Calenlation is as follows:

l% vz Clags U HOM = Avg Class B ROM * {dvg Class C ROR{ Awg ClassB BOR)

- b=

X=2003% " {12I5%A054%) = 23200

(End of ATTACHMENT A)






Berry's Chape! Utllity Inc.
Sumary of Revenue Reguirement

For thi Attrition Year luly 2014-June 2015

TRA Docket

Revenues

Residential Revenpue
Facility Charge Revenue
Base Charge Revenue
Penalty Charge Revenue
Application Fee Revenue
Reconnaction Fee Revenue
Disconnect Fee Revenue
Nor-Residential Revenue
Non-Residential Base Charge Revenue
Tap Fees

Other Miscellaneous Fees
Refurids Due Customers

Total Revenues

Operating Expenses
Payroll Expense
Purchased Water
Sludge Removal
Electricity

Chemicals

Office Supplies
Professional Fees
Customer-Accounting
Billing & Collections
Operations
Administrative
Regulatory Expense
Rate Case Expense
insurance

Injuries & Damages
Depreciation Expense
Miscellaneous Expense

Taxes Other then income Taxes
Property Taxes

Franchise Taxes

Other Taxes

Payroll Taxes

Change in Accounting Estimate

Bet Operatine Income

Test Year

$ 370,917.63
{147,831.67)
457,826.79
2,325.09

7,668.04
720,00
34,750.00
4,765.15
29,463.02

$ 760,605.05

7,616.50
47,776.05
58,878.57
50,653.15
20,601.82

128,001.42
86,441,438
27,374.52

164,340.40
14,350.30

190,434.44
30,092.01
33,416.66

{800.00)

216,946,60

5,743.39

1,081,767.31
27,000.00
12,000.06
2,916.62
2,334.28

72,440.85

$ {437,854.01)

Normalizing

$ 13,521.00
147,831.67
(151,676.79)

(34,750.00)
{3,500.00)
5,797.00

$ {22,777.12)

(2,495.43)
{8,089.12)
(862.54)
{37,157.02)
{1,120.00)
(3,010.46)
{5,000.30}
{170,648.44)
1,911.99
{2,512.25)
900.00
(48,699.00}
(211.22)

(276,997.79)

(2,916,562
6,853.34

{72,440.85)
$ 322,724.80

Page 1

Normalized

S 384,438.63
306,150.00
2,325.08

7,665.04
720.00
7,000.00
1,265.15
35,260.02

§ 744,827.93

7,616.50
45,276.62
58,878.57
42,564.03
19,735.28
90,844.40
85,321.48
27,374.52

161,329.94

9,350.00
19,786.00
32,004.00
30,804.41

168,247.60
5,532.17

804,769.52

27,000.00
12,000.00

9,187.62

S {108,129.21)

Rev. Reg. Summary

Attrition Yesr
Adiustmenis

$ 35,260.02

3,179.26
3,700.00
106.0C

500.0C
S (35,260.02)

s 7,478.26

7,085.00
23,728.84
7,885.32
{22,125.57)
24,326.68
850,00
{7,550.00)
2,656.33

{36,389.60)

58.0%

{4,700}
{10,395.82)

2,205.40

$ 20,311.67

Attrition Year
Amounts

S 419,698.85
306,150.00
5,504.35
3,700.0¢
100.00
7,669.04
720.00
7,000.00
1,765.15

$ 752,307.18

7,616.50
45,276.62
58,878.57
42,564.03
26,825.28
114,573.24
93,206.80
5,248.95
185,656.62
10,200.00
11,836.00
34,660.33
30,904.41
131,848.00

5,532.17

804,827.53

22,300.00
1,604.18

11,383.02

$ (87,817.54)



